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 FROM THE I J .

1 [AMSTERDAM]. MAASKAMP, Evert, publisher. [MAASKAMP DIORAMA VAN
AMSTERDAM Engraved by Pieta HL. van deer Melon Amsterdam: Published by Evert Maaskamp]
[1824-1827]. £ 1,850

Aquatint strip panorama, segmented into 32 to form a myriorama, measuring approx. 115 × 2,470 mm overall, with manuscript
numbering and titles at foot or head of each image; in a modern cloth box.

Dutch panorama consisting of a continuous view of Amsterdam along the waterfront from east to the west viewed
from the Ij. Comparing this copy with one still in panorama form, a view at the extreme right and the imprint
information that would have appeared on the lower margin have been removed. This contemporary dissection into
a myriorama form may have been a reuse of the engraving in order to fulfil a marketing opportunity.
See Abbey, Life 481

‘SHE DROPS HER PETTICOATS IN CONSTERNATION. ’  

2 [ART]. [WEBBER, Catherine Mary]. THE EXPERIENCES OF AN AMATEUR ARTIST by
C.M.W. 1858. £ 450

oblong 8vo, ff. 34; title illustration on 34 lithograph plates printed on one side only; 
6
An unusual work giving mixed messages on the occupation of an independent woman and her defeat, chiefly by
immobility of current dress.
The work revolves around the efforts of Miss Mullin’s determination to draw. Mrs Mullin purchases all the requisite
brushes canvases and easel but as ‘She encounters unexpected difficulties ‘in her first efforts she determines to
advertise for a drawing master. ‘She goes out sketching from Nature with the Foreign Artist’ but very soon ventures
out alone. She now hires a youth to carry her equipment but he strikes for higher wages as they cross some fens.
The youth falls over in the fens and in her surprise ‘She drops her petticoats in consternation.’ After this failure she
next persuades her cousin to accompany her, they climb a mountain but are defeated by a storm. Her petticoats
ballooning up she is blown into the air and is only brought to a standstill by a fence. Mrs Mullin’s is now determine
to wear Bloomers and again sallies forth to discover her artistic ambitions. Now she is accosted by a peasant who
makes fun of her and asks her the address of her hatter; clearly the Bloomers are a disaster. Disconsolate our
heroine returns home with the final scene of taking to her bed in despair.
Catherine Mary Webber (1831-1900) was the daughter of Commander William Charles Webber and Catherine
Mason. She married Anglican clergyman, the Rev. William Fynes Webber, later Sub-Dean of St. Paul’s, in 1853 at
Spennithorne, Yorkshire. She is known to have contributed to the English Woman’s Journal as ‘A Clergyman’s Wife’.
More importantly Webber was, together with Maria Rye and Emily Davies on the committed Anglican wing of the
Langham Place group that was to dissolved on some of them flirting or converting to Roman Catholicism. Other
works illustrated by Webber include a panorama Geology Familiarly Illustrated by C.M.W. 1859 and Miss Scratchley, an
amateur in art and crinoline 1863. We are unaware of any later works by Catherine who lived her latter years at Dover,
where she died on the 7th September 1900.
OCLC records one copy only, at Yale.

THE FIRST FULL TRANSLATION OF ANY OF AUSTEN’S WORKS

3 [AUSTEN, Jane]. RAISON ET SENSIBILITÉ, ou, Lex deux maniéres d’aimer. Traduit librement
de l’Anglais, par Mme. Isabelle de Montolieu. Tome Premier [-Quatrieme]. A Paris, chez Arthus-Bertrand,
Libraire, rue Hautefeuille, No. 23. 1815. £ 2,850

FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH. Four volumes bound in two, pp. [ii], xii, 324; [iv], 310; [iv], 263, [1] blank; [iv], 275,
[1] blank; without the half title in vol I; repair to head of title and pp. 49/50 in vol. I, and pp. 163-168 in vol. II, also with pp. 195-
202 supplied in expert facsimile, some staining and foxing in places throughout; with library stamps of the Bibliotheque D’Orbe on title
of vol. I (2) and half title of vol. 3 (3), one overstamped with ‘L.S.K.B.T. Fetscherin’; bound in half calf over boards, spines missing gilt
(but lettering, numbering and ruling visible in blind), library labels at foot of spines (lettered in mss.), vol. I with library number also
lettered directly in ink, boards rubbed; overall a good set. 

Rare first French translation of Jane Austen’s first work, Sense and Sensibility, and the first full translation of any of
her works.
The translation begins with a particularly interesting and revealing twelve page preface by the translator. Isabelle de
Montolieu (1751-1832), a French speaking Swiss sentimental novelist made famous by Caroline de Lichtfield (1786),
and translator of German and English fiction, certainly contributed to making Austen’s fiction better known. In
1815, as her preface makes clear, she was not aware of the identity of the author of Sense & Sensibility, though she
was in no doubt that it was a woman. The preface differs in emphasis from the two contemporary British reviews
of the novel, Montolieu commenting that it this is of a new kind (‘d’un genre nouveau’) of novel and though it has
come out of Britain, it is not a novel of ‘terror.’ This to Montolieu was a relief; indeed she feels, it is of a kind which
may have gone to the other extreme, by depicting events that might happen to any of its readers, by a focus on
trivial concerns and rivalries. This slight reservation is offset by her praise of the plausibility of events, the
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consistency in the behaviour of characters, simplicity of the style. Montolieu also singles out Austen’s truthfulness
in depicting manners.
A full and thorough discussion of the present French translation is provided in Chapter 1 “The Reception of Jane
Austen’s Novels in France and Switzerland: The Early Years, 1813-1828” by Isabelle Bour included in The Reception
of Jane Austen in Europe, edited by Anthony Mandal and Brian Southam, and excerpts from that are provided below: 
‘The first full French translation of Austen was of SS, entitled Raison et sensibilite, ou les deux manieres d’aimer (Reason
and sensibility, or the two ways of loving), published in Paris by Arthus Bertrand in 1815; the title page announced
that this was ‘a free translation from the English, by Mme Isabelle de Montolieu’. Unlike Noel King [‘Jane Austen in
France’, Berkeley, Los Angeles, 1953-54, p. 6], I do not think the fact that Montolieu may have resorted to
amanuenses to polish her translations is the reason why they were loose renderings of the originals (see Cossy [‘Jane
Austen in Switzerland: A Study of the Early French Translations of Jane Austen’s Novels in Switzerland (1813-
1830)’] 1996, pp. 150-51). It is much more likely that, as a practitioner of the novel of sensibility, she must have felt,
at least in 1815, that Austen was too unromantic. She perceived that the framework of SS was still basically that of
the novel of sensibility, and chose to enhance that aspect; this meant undercutting Austen’s critique of sensibility,
which was mostly left standing, but weakened by the very addition of pathetic scenes. It is precisely because hers is a
loose translation that it is particularly interesting, as it illustrates the aesthetic gap between such an innovator as
Austen and a routine sentimental novelist…
‘Montolieu’s changes to SS highlight Austen’s originality and exemplify the resistance to it. First, there are changes
to the plot: a significant deviation occurs when Montolieu makes Maria’s illness (Marianne becomes ‘Maria’) largely
consequent upon her seeing Willoughby and his wife go by in his curricle. There is a pathetic scene in which
Brandon, closely followed by Elinor, finds Maria apparently lifeless on the steps of a Greek temple. (This scene is
illustrated in the frontispiece to vol. 3 of the 1828 edition of Raison et sensibilite.) The biggest alteration to the plot,
however, is the introduction of a Madame Smith, a Methodist, who has taken under her protection a remote
relative, Madame Summers, and her young son. Madame Summers turns out to be Brandon’s ward, Caroline
Williams (the younger Eliza in the original), whom Willoughby had seduced; the identity of the child is
unmistakable, as he is ‘a Willoughby in miniature’ (Montolieu 1815, 4: 248). Under the same impetus, Montolieu
further alters the end of the novel, making it more sensational and more reliant upon hackneyed sentimental
patterns…
‘It is quite clear from all this that Montolieu resorts to situations and peripetia that are the stock-in-trade of the
novel of sensibility. The tampering with the ending of the novel is worst, as conventional morality is made to
triumph, with Maria explicitly renouncing her love for Willoughby and the dishonoured Caroline Williams being
restored by marriage to her seducer. Montolieu wants vice to be squarely renounced, whereas Austen makes it clear
that Willoughby was not unhappy all of the time with his wife, and could get engrossed in sport…
‘Montolieu also tends towards amplification and explication, where Austen chooses understatement, or leaves it to
the reader to deduce certain conclusions. This is how Austen introduces the character of Marianne: ‘Marianne’s
abilities were, in many respects, quite equal to Elinor’s. She was sensible and clever; but eager in every thing; her
sorrows, her joys, could have no moderation’ (SS, 1.1:6) Montolieu spells out the excesses in Marianne’s nature:
In intelligence, sense and talents, Maria was in no way inferior to Elinor; but her restless sensibility was never reined
in by reason. Without measure or restraint she yielded to her every impression; her sorrows, her joys were always
extreme…
‘Finally, Montolieu makes some significant lexical choices: she uses the words sensibilite and sympathie much more
often than Austen does ‘sensibility’ and ‘sympathy’. When she employs the word sympathie, it is usually to spell out
the nature of love: for Montolieu, sympathy is principally an irresistible and reciprocal predisposition. As for her
frequent use of the word sensibilite (where Austen might use ‘feeling’ or ‘tenderness’), it is a tangible sign that to
Montolieu sensibility remains the defining characteristic of a truly noble human being, rather than a dangerous
faculty that must be kept in check by reason. This reading of Montolieu’s attitude to sensibility is confirmed by her
hesitation in the translation of ‘sense’ and ‘sensible’.’ (pp. 22-25).
In his Bibliography of Jane Austen (1997), David Gilson notes: ‘We postulate the existence of three states of this
edition: one with all four volumes dated 1815 but with no translator’s preface, a second with all four volumes dated
1815 and with the translator’s preface inserted, and a third with Vol. I dated 1816, Vols. 2-4 dated 1815, half-title
verso in Vol. I blank, 8(1) in Vol.2 not signed ‘8’, variation in watermarks in Vols. 3 and 4, a reset heading to
Chapter 39, Vol. 3, and with translator’s preface inserted (p. 153). The copy offered here conforms to the second
state. It is clear from the entry in Gilson that all issues are scarce: ‘I have traced only one copy as appearing at
auction in England or America (Sotheby’s, 6 December 1933)’, he notes, with few copies seen or known in libraries
(see below).
Gilson C7; OCLC records eight complete copies world-wide, at the BNF and Strasbourg in France, BL and
Cambridge in the UK, Gotha and Goettingen in Germany, Cornell in the US, and one in the National Library of
Poland; Gilson locates two further copies, at Nantes and the Bodleian.

PRINTED ONBOARD A SHIP

4 [AUSTRALIA - WW1]. THE INNOCENTS ABROAD. Published at Sea. Nov.-Dec. 1916. £ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 8; folded, when evidently posted home, otherwise clean throughout; stapled as issued in the original
crudely printed wraps, lightly foxed and rubbed along fold lines, nevertheless, still in a good state, inscribed at head of first page: ‘To
May, with love from Frank’, presumably one of the sailors onboard.
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Rare survival of this evocative memento of World War I: a short lived magazine published on board the ship, SS.
Port Nicholson, enroute from Sydney to London, via Dunkirk, to deliver general cargo and meat.
The magazine provides a fascinating snap shot of the trials and tribulations of the daily life at sea. An obituary is
given of a soldier who had died on the voyage, as well as brevities, advertisements and ‘suggestions’.
The work, ‘Published at Sea, November 1916’, concludes: ‘we wish to give expression to the general hope - that the
good fortune which we have so far experienced will continue to accompany us, not only until our disembarkation,
but also during the English winter, and our future adventures on the plains of France and Flanders’. 
Although it seems that the ships cargo was successfully delivered, the ship itself was sadly sunk by a mine 15 miles
north of Dunkirk on the 15th January 1917, with the loss of two lives.
OCLC records two copies, at the Australian War Memorial and the National Library of Australia.

‘A BRILLIANT AND UTTERLY ORIGINAL FORAY INTO POLITICAL ECONOMY’

5 BABBAGE, Charles ON THE ECONOMY OF MACHINERY AND MANUFACTURES…
Fourth edition enlarged. London: Charles Knight… 1835. £ 450

THE DEFINITIVE EDITION. 32mo in eights, steel engraved title and pp. iii-xii, [ii], xiii-xxiv, 408; original brown moir‚ grained
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, lightly sunned, but still a very good copy.

The definitive edition, containing the text of the third edition printed from the same setting of type, with the
addition of a preface to the fourth edition, some additional notes on pp. 393-99 taken from Friedenberg’s German
edition of 1833, and an index (for the first time) on pp. 400-408. The dedication leaf which was p. i in the third
edition is omitted, presumably to make way for the extra leaf of preface.
‘A brilliant and utterly original foray into political economy… Adam Smith had analysed the sources of increases in
labour productivity to be found in the division of labour: Babbage took this fundamental principle of economic
growth and applied it to the individual firm’ (Maxine Berg).

RULES FOR A PROVINCIAL SAVINGS BANK

6 [BANKING]. THE RULES OF THE BISHOP-AUCKLAND SAVINGS-BANK; Made
consolidating and amending The Laws relating to Savings Banks. Bishop-Auckland: Printed by Peter Fair,
in the Market-Place. 1829 [-1835]. £ 450

8vo, pp. 23 [1]; 25-28 ‘Additional Rules’; slight dog-earing to corners and a little marginal loss to index; stitched as issued.

A rare copy of the regulations for the provincial savings bank of Bishop Auckland, which was established in 1816,
updated to take account of the 1820 Parliamentary reforms of savings banks. 
This edition is apparently unrecorded, with COPAC and OCLC combined locating only a single copy of any edition
(1824, 15pp), at Oxford.

7 [BERNHEIM-JEUNE]. CATALOGUE DES TABLEAUX MODERNES. Aquarelles - Pastels -
Dessins par Bonnard, Boudin, Céria, Cézanne, Chagall, Corot, Coubine, Courbet, Cross, Degas, Derain, R.
Dufy, Dufresne, Eberl, Gaugin, Van Gogh, Guillaumin, Laglenne, Marquet, Modigliani, Monet,
Monticelli, Pascin, Picasso, Pissarro, Quizet, Renoir, Rouault, Signac, Souverbie, Utrillo, Vallotton,
Vlaminck, sculptures par Modigliani et Rodin. Provenant de la collection “L’Art Moderne” Lucerne
(Suisse) et dont la vente aux enchères publiques, aura lieu a Paris Hotel Drouot, salles 7 et 8 réunies le
Jeeudi 20 Juin 1935, à deux heures précises. [Paris, Moderne Imprimérie, 1935]. £ 95

Tall 8vo, pp. 35, [2], title printed in red and black, with 73 illustrations on plates printed on both sides; text initially a little foxed;
uncut in the original printed wrappers.

What came under the hammer this Thursday afternoon in 1935 reads like the Who’s Who of French modernist art
since impressionism. Behind L’Art Moderne were the leading French art dealers Bernheim-Jeune, who had close
personal contacts with many of the the artists themselves.
Probably they thought to have a stock clearance by offering several works through the Swiss auction rooms.

‘THE BEST ARTIST HE KNOWS’  RUSKIN

8 [BLACKBURN, Jemima]. SCENES OF ANIMAL LIFE AND CHARACTER. From Nature
and Recollection by J.B. London, Griffith and Farran, [1858]. £ 350

FIRST EDITION. 4to, lithographic title and 19 numbered lithographic plates; a clean copy throughout; original publisher’s yellow
printed boards with a repeat of the lithographic title on front cover and printed advertisements on rear cover, expertly rebacked.

These wonderful scenes were drawn from nature in the zoos of London, Edinburgh, in Switzerland, in a riding
school outside Edinburgh, at a Scottish hunt and in the Highlands, and in a home, where the dog about to be
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portrayed is hiding his face under an armchair (titled Hopeless Subject). The sketches by the Scottish artist have dates
ranging from 1841 to 1858.
‘It is primarily a children’s picture book, originally appearing in two formats, either in black and white, or in colour.
In it she collates a number of sketches made over the previous ten [!] years, entitling them humorously in groups,
“The St. Bernard dog - romance and reality”, “Fox hunting - in sport and earnest”, etc, They contain several
examples of her enchanting sense of humour’ (Fairley, ”Jemima”, p. 52).
Jemima Blackburn (néeWedderburn; 1823–1909) was an Edinburgh painter and illustrator. ‘Her early childhood was
overshadowed by the death of her father (before her birth) and beset by intermittent illness. She was encouraged to
draw by her doctor, the distinguished John Abercrombie, and although she seems to have received no artistic
training and little formal education, Jemima Wedderburn lived in vibrant intellectual surroundings which moulded
her remarkable, enquiring mind. (As a child she used to skin mice so as to find out how their muscles worked.) Her
cousin the physicist James Clerk Maxwell moved to 31 Heriot Row after the death of his mother and the close
friendship that developed was vital and stimulating to both. The physician Henry Acland introduced her to John
Ruskin who took a keen interest in her work, even thinking of her, according to a letter from Effie Ruskin, ‘as the
best artist he knows’ (Lutyens, 113–14). Sir Edwin Landseer claimed that in the drawing of animals he had nothing
to teach her (G. Du Maurier, The Young George Du Maurier: a Selection of his Letters, 1860–67, appendix, 287)’
(Oxford DNB).
See ”Jemima” - The Paintings and Memoirs of a Victorian Lady. Edited… by Robert Fairley, Edinburgh, 1988; OCLC locates
copies in Toronto Public Library, UCLA, Kansas, Ohio State and in the V&A.

‘BY A LADY OF FASHION’

9 [BLACKWELL, Miss Anna]. ERNESTINE; or, The child of mystery… In three volumes. Vol. I
[-III]. London: Henry Colburn, Publisher, Great Marlborough Street. 1840. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], 258, [2] advertisements; [iv], 268; [iv], 288; apart from minor marks in places,
a clean copy throughout; uncut in the original publisher’s boards, expertly rebacked in green cloth with red morocco labels lettered in gilt,
boards rubbed with some soiling, but still a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this novel attributed to a Miss Blackwell who we feel is undoubtedly Anna Blackwell (1816-
1900).
The writing style and the concern over health in both the plot this novel and that of Ellen Braye; or, The Fortune-teller,
published in 1841, also by ‘Miss Blackwell’, points very strongly too the same hand. Ellen Braye is ascribed by several
writers to Anne Blackwell although we have not been able to establish the evidence. From contemporary notices the
tale is based on original manuscripts ‘now destroyed’ that fell into the hands of the author,on leading families and a
fashionable physician who was identifiable by person living at the beginning of the nineteenth century. These were
promoted by the publishers and collectively do point very strongly to Anna Blackwell as the author.
‘Anna Blackwell (1816-1900) was a poet, translator, and journalist, taught school, was a member of the Brook Farm
community in 1845 and settled in France thereafter. She translated the works of the French socialist Fourier and the
novels of Georges Sand. She was a contributing correspondent for as many as eleven newspapers (in the United
States, India, Australia, South Africa, and Canada), writing a weekly column under the pseudonym “Fidelitas” on
whatever the editors wished: “either purely gossip, purely political or mixed according to the need of their papers.”
Towards the end of her life, she lived at Triel, France, and wasted her assets in a fruitless search for the lost treasure
of King James II of England.’
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge and the Bodleian, and five further copies in the US, at UCLA,
Harvard, Illinois, Minnesota and the Huntington; apparently no copy in the British Library; see
http://oasis.lib.harvard.edu ‘Blackwell family. Papers of the Blackwell family, 1831-1981: A Finding Aid’.

10 BOWLES, Mary. A YOUNG LADY’S DRAWING BOOK, with her name dated August 18th
1808 on the inner front cover, the day she “began heads”. c. 1808-1809. £ 385

220mm x 284mm; with 15 pages of pencil drawings, the final five with added watercolour; progressing from measured profiles, to pencil
portrait heads, and more finished figures with colour wash; in good condition in original marbled wrappers, with ‘Bowles’ written on the
upper cover, slight wear to the spine, and minor creasing to the corners.

Charming drawing book belonging to a young lady. The pencil drawings and watercolours show that Mary Bowles
was quite an accomplished young artist, though sadly we have been unable to find any further information on her.

11 BRIGGS, John, Editor. THE LONSDALE MAGAZINE or Provincial repository for the year
1820 [-1822] comprising Topographical and biographical Sketches, critiques upon new works, literary,
Scientific, and philosophical essays, original poetry, entertaining tales and anecdotes commercial and
miscellaneous Intelligence etc. Forming a pleasing variety of useful and elegant Reading … Vol. I [-III].
[All Published]. Kirby Lonsdale: printed and published by A. Foster. 1820 [-22]. £ 1,500

FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo pp. iv, 566; iv 476; iv, 475, [1] ‘directions to the binder’; 27 aquatints including one
hand-coloured, one geological map, hand coloured in outline, hand-coloured engraving of a ‘Tea Plant’ a folding printed genealogical table
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and a wood-engraved plate; some offset foxing from plates; Vol I & II, contemporary half calf, spines decorated in blind and lettered in
gilt Vol. III original decorative cloth.

An uncommon Regency periodical edited and largely contributed to by John Briggs (1788-1824).
The format of each issue normally included ‘Beauties of the North’ a series of descriptive articles of the most
important families and their country houses; a biographical sketch of a prominent local and numerous short notices
and reprints. By volume two Briggs had begun a series of ‘Letters from the Lakes’ a topographical guide to the
district. For the third volume he had added two further series on ‘Westmoreland as it was’ and ‘Tales of the Lake’ in
which Briggs gathered together the strange and weird happenings of the district often in local dialect.
‘Owing to financial instability and his failure to procure support for volume 2, John Briggs could not find a
publisher for volume III, this he had to publish himself from the offices of the Kendle Gazette, of which he was at
that time editor’ (Bicknell).
Peter Bicknell, The Picturesque Scenery of the Lake District 1752-1855, 1990, Item 96; OCLC: 1695830.

LAMPOON OF NAVAL SHIP DESIGNS

12 [BRITISH NAVY]. JACK THE SAILOR’S SHORE-GOING DIAGRAMS, of a Late
Experimental Cruise. London: [Ackermann & Co.] Maudsley, Litho. 3 Wellington St, Strand. 1844. £ 350

Small oblong 8vo [18 x 11cm.], pp. 16; 18 lithograph plates; later wrappers.

This scarce comic work intended to lampoon the sea trials of an Experimental Squadron conducted by the British
Navy in the autumn of 1844.
The naval trials came about during Sir William Symonds’ (1782-1856) period as ‘Surveyor of the Navy’ when an
acrimonious three-cornered debate ensued between his ‘empirical’ school of thought, the ‘scientific’ school based
on the first School of Naval Architecture (closed down in 1832), and the ‘traditional’ school centred round a
number of Master Shipwrights from the Royal Dockyards.
The ships that contended in the Naval Trials in this skit are HMS Albion depicted by Britannia on a white stead;
HMS St Vincent as a bishop on a bull; HMS Caledonia as a witch on a donkey; and the HMS Queen as Victoria on
an elephant. The first trials were conducted in 1844 when HMS Queen performed very badly and this is in all
probability why the artist has depicted the ship as Victoria bestriding an elephant. These trails continued into 1845
but were deemed inconclusive and Symonds resigned. The trials were in any case of little use really as the
introduction of ironclad steamships made much preceding naval design redundant.
A long review of the work is given in The Literary Gazette, 22 February 1845 but being topical and ephemeral the
book has become very scarce.

LOCAL POETRY,  BY A LADY

13 CAMPBELL, Mrs. Graham. ONE HUNDRED VOICES FROM NATURE: or Apples of Gold
in a net-work of Silver… [Cheltenham] Published for the Authoress, (9, North Place, Cheltenham); to be
had also of Messrs. Longman & Co., Paternoster Row, London. 1861. £ 185

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, [ii], 132, [2]; with two coloured illustrations of birds; with errata slip loosely inserted; a clean fresh
copy throughout; in the original blue blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, some signs of wear, but still a near fine
copy.

Rare first edition of this charming little work of nature poetry published in Cheltenham, ‘for the authoress’, who
was presumably also a resident.
Campbell provides a ‘Classified index’, dividing each of her 100 works according to the Animal Kingdom (including
Antelope, Bees, Ostrich, Spider and Birds), Vegetable Kingdom (including Cactus, Flowers, Mosses, Grasses and
Misseltoe) and perhaps most interesting of all, ‘Miscellaneous’. Here we find information on the Aurora Borealis,
Rocks, Memory, Stars and “the Comet”, presumably referring to a sighting by the author of the Great Comet of
1860.
The work is attractively illustrated with two colour plates, of a Goldfinch and a Guinea Fowl.
OCLC records copies at Louisville, North Carolina and Baylor in North America, and Cambridge and the National
Library of Scotland in the UK; COPAC adds two further copies, at the British Library and Oxford.

14 CARPENTER, Philip. MICROCOSM. A GRAND DISPLAY OF THE WONDERS OF
NATURE, by means of fourteen diurnal and lucernal microscopes, London, n.d. [c. 1827]. £ 150

Small 8vo pp. [4]. 

Philip Carpenter (1776-1833) born in Kidderminster, Worcestershire in 1776, had a brilliant optical understanding
and in just 25-years of unsurpassed technical ambidexterity, led the world in both magic lantern projection and
microscopical magnification. Abiding proof remains with his apparatus and records of his public ‘Microcosm’
exhibition which achieved great celebrity when George the Fourth of England was King. 
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See http://www.victorianmicroscopeslides.com/pdf/pcarpenter.pdf

15 CARY, John. CARY’S ACTUAL SURVEY OF THE COUNTRY FIFTEEN MILES ROUND
LONDON. On a Scale of One Inch to a Mile Wherein The Roads, Rivers, Woods and Commons: as well
as Every Market Town, Village &c, are Distinguished…, London, Printed for J. Cary, Engraver, Map &
Print-seller, No. 181, Strand. Published as the Act Directs, July 1st, 1811. £ 685

8vo, engraved title with vignette, engraved “Explanation” leaf, hand-coloured double-page key map and 50 engraved maps with
contemporary hand-colouring, each measuring 9 x 15 cm [image area]. modern purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt.

This nicely produced map, executed on comparatively large scale of 1 inch to a mile, allowed Cary to add much
detail in representing the road system down to even the smallest tracks and cartways and the built environment not
only of villages and towns but even even down to individual buildings. 
Hills, heaths, woods, parks and commons, marshes, rivers, ponds and watermills are all represented in something of
the manner of John Rocque with special attention paid in the differentiation between different types of woodland
and to the recording of the names of the owners of the principal estates and houses. With vast areas of
undeveloped land to the north and south of the city and Hampstead still just a village, this is London of the late
eighteenth century. Yet all the roads and main highways are already there with the Mile End Road heading east and
Tottenham Court Road just starting to get built up. Overall this is a very workmanlike production, devoid of the
florid detail of some of its contemporaries. The title is relatively devoid of decoration aside from the simple border
and vignette view whilst the contemporary hand-colouring highlights certain woodland and estates and delineates
main routes together with district boundaries A particularly useful feature is the 27 page index which is referenced
to the 50 individual maps.
Howgego, 183 (3). 

16 [CITY OF WESTMINSTER]. LITERARY, SCIENTIFIC AND MECHANICS’
INSTITUTION, GREAT SMITH STREET. Arrangements have been made with Mr. Henry Phillips for
one of his popular Vocal Entertainments, On Tuesday, March, 2nd 1847. [London]: Hayes, printer,
Dartmouth-st. 1847. £ 85

Small 8vo, pp. [4]; a little spotted and dusted; previously folded. 

Rare flyer advertising an evening of songs, almost all with an American theme, at the premises of the institution
which had been founded in 1837. The proceeds were to be spent on books for the Institution’s library. 
The first two parts of the concert include a song describing the horrors of the slave trade in America, inspired by
Phillips’ visit to a slave market in 1844 other American inspired songs include The Falls of Niagara, The Bear Hunt,
and The Pleasant Ohio.
The third part includes an Irish song on The Widow Machree: ‘The popularity and fashion of serenading in Ireland;
the odd mode of going about it; the strange instruments used, and the invariable mistakes that are twined nature
round an Hibernian’s movement, render the art of serenading extremely ridiculous’. 
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

17 CLUTTON, Henry & [BURGES, William]. REMARKS, WITH ILLUSTRATIONS, ON THE
DOMESTIC ARCHITECTURE OF FRANCE, from the Accession of Charles VI to the demise of Louis
XII. London: Published by Day & Son, Lithographers to the Queen, 17, Gate Street, Lincoln’s Inn Fields.
1853. £ 450

Large folio [460 × 320mm], pp. vi [2] 80; 16 tinted lithograph plates (some spotting) and illustrations to text; original red morocco
backed blue cloth, rebacked preserving original lettering on spine (discrete blind stamp on lower corner of title and last plate).

A handsome volume by the architect Henry Clutton (1819-1895), devoted to French domestic architecture of the
later fifteenth century.
‘His major publication, Remarks with illustrations on the domestic architecture of France from the accession of Charles VI to the
demise of Louis XII (1853–6), drew attention to the distinction of fifteenth-century French domestic buildings,
establishing Clutton as an authority. Clutton and William Burges travelled to France in 1851, researching for
Clutton’s book. Their collaboration culminated in competition designs for Lille Cathedral in the thirteenth-century
French Gothic style. Clutton and Burges were awarded the first premium (1856), but national and religious
prejudice prevented the execution of their designs. A row in May 1856 ended the partnership.’ (ODNB)
Eleven of the plates are credited to Clutton, and five to Burgess although it is quite clear that a good deal of the
detail for all the plates came from Burges
Abbey Travel I, 100.

INCLUDING JOHNSON DICTIONARY

18 [COMPENDIUM]. A GENTLEMAN’S LIBRARY REFERENCE SET. London, W. Peacock
[and others] 1794-96. £ 1,500
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Three volumes uniformly bound in contemporary red crushed morocco, single gilt fillet and Greek key roll-tooled borders, spines ruled,
lettered and gilt in compartments, all edges gilt, housed in a matching red morocco carrying case in the form of a book, spine richly
decorated in gilt and with owls in the compartments. 

A superb library set, in unusually fine condition, a very desirable compendium.
This eye-catching product suitable for the late Georgian library was probably the produced by one of the upmarket
London bookseller. The three works were separately published and here brought together to be bound and boxed.
The quality of the paper is finer than one would expect for such disposable books and may be part of an
arrangement with the publisher to run off a number of copies on fine paper suitable for the quality market.
The three works included:
[JOHNSON, Samuel]. A Dictionary of the English Language… The Fourth Edition., London, Peacock, 1794; MAIR,
John. A Compendious Geographical and Historical Grammar, London, W. Peacock, 1795. First Edition, 13 folding
engraved maps, hand-coloured in outline; and JONES, Stephen. A New Biographical Dictionary, London, G.G. and J.
Robinson et al. 1796. Second, corrected edition.

SOCIAL MATHEMATICS

19 CONDORCET, Marie Jean Antoine Nicolas Caritat, Marquis de. ESSAI SUR
L’APPLICATION DE L’ANALYSE À LA PROBABILITÉ des décisions, rendues à la pluralité des voix
… Paris, Imprimérie Royale, 1785. £ 5,500

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [ii], cxci, [i] blank, 304; title and final leaf rather browned to margins, with some light spotting in
places throughout, but a very nice copy with good margins; attractively bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine decorated gilt in
compartments, gilt lettering piece, red edges, short split to foot of upper joint, but holding firm and not detracting from this being a
handsome and appealing copy.

First edition of one of Condorcet’s most important works, in which he defines the fundamental principles of the
calculation of probability, and its applications to the social sciences.
‘Condorcet’s most significant and fruitful endeavor was in a field entirely new at the time. The subject was one that
departed from the natural sciences and mathematics but nevertheless showed the way toward a scientific
comprehension of human phenomena, taking the empirical approach of natural science as its inspiration and
employing mathematics as its tool. Condorcet called this new science “social mathematics”. It was apparently
intended to comprise, a statistical description of society, a theory of political economy inspired by the Physiocrats,
and a combinatorial theory of intellectual processes. The great work on the voting process, published in 1785, is
related to the later. Condorcet there sought to construct a scheme for an electoral body the purpose of which would
be to determine the truth about a given subject by the process of voting and in which each elector would have the
same chance of voicing the truth. Such a scheme was presented exactly like what is today called a model. Its
parameters were the number of voters, the majority required, and the probability that any particular vote voices a
correct judgment. Condorcet’s entire analysis consisted, then, of calculating different variable functions of these
structural parameters. Such, for example, was the probability that a decision reached by majority vote might be
correct. An interesting complication of the model is introduced by the assumption that individual votes are not
mutually independent. For example, the influence of a leader might intervene; or several successive polls are taken,
the electors’ opinions may change during the voting process. On the other hand, the problem of estimating the
various parameters on a statistical basis was brought out by Condorcet, whose treatment foreshadowed very closely
that employed by modern users of mathematical models in the social sciences. The mathematical apparatus may be
reduced to simple theorems of addition and multiplication of probabilities, to binomial distribution, and to the
Bayes-Laplace rule. Along the way he encountered a completely different problem, the decomposition and
composition of electoral decisions in the form of elementary propositions on which voters pronounce either “Yes”
or “No”. He then anticipated, without being aware of it, the logical import of this problem, which was the theory of
the sixteen binary sentence connectives among which he emphasized the conditional. He showed that a complex
questionnaire could be reduced to a sequence of dichotomies and that constraints implicitly contained in the
complex questionnaire are equivalent to rejection of certain combinations of “Yes” and “No” in the elementary
propositions. This is literally the reduction into normal disjunctive forms as practiced by contemporary logicians.
He therefore brought to light, more completely and more systematically than his predecessor Borda, the possible
incoherence of collective judgement in the relative ordering of several candidates.’ (DSB). In his analysis Condorcet
described several now famous results, including Condorcet’s jury theorem, his voting paradox, and the Condorcet
election method.
Galloway, writing on probability in the Encyclopedia Britannica, describes the Essai as ‘a work of great ingenuity, and
abounding with interesting remarks on subjects of the highest importance to humanity’ (quoted in Todhunter, p.
409).
See Todhunter, A History of the mathematical theory of probability, p. 351ff.

20 COOKE, William Bernard, OWEN. Samuel [and COMBE, William] THE THAMES; Or
Graphic Illustrations of Seats, Villas, Public Buildings, and Picturesque Scenery, on the Banks of that
noble River, London, Vernor, Hood and Sharpe, 31 Poultry; and W.B. Cooke, 12 York-Place, Pentonville.
1811. £ 400
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2 volumes, 8vo, pp. [xii], [204]; [iv] [202], [2] ‘New Table’[6] index [2] binders instructions; 84 engraved plates by Cooke after
Owen; minor ink stain from stamp affecting frontispiece in the second volume; contemporary straight grained red morocco, spines
decorated and lettered in gilt, gilt edges; spines slightly faded.

Owen’s spirited illustrated ramble along the Thames follows much in the footsteps of Boydell twenty years earlier.
Yet this early nineteenth century view portrait of the river is considerably less serene with choppy water and
windswept skies worthy of Turner very much a feature. 
Adams 106; Upcott pp. 771-3; Cohen, pp. 134-6. 

‘ I  PRESUME THERE IS  NOTHING INJURIOUS IN A LIBRARY OR MUSEUM,
ABSTRACTEDLY CONSIDERED’

21 COOKESLEY, Rev. William Gifford. AN ADDRESS DELIVERED AT THE TOWN-HALL,
WINDSOR, upon the opening of the Windsor and Eton Literary and Scientific Institution… Eton:
Printed by E. Williams and Son. [1836]. £ 235

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. iv, 19, [1] imprint; minor foxing in places, otherwise a very good
copy, stitched as issued in the original printed publisher’s wraps, inscribed by the author at head.

Scarce first edition of the first lecture given by William Gifford Cookesley on the opening of the Windsor and Eton
Literary and Scientific Institution.
‘Our Institution, if carried out to its full and proper ends, would confer material advantages on all ranks in the town,
I entirely believe: I cannot understand why that, which has proved so beneficial elsewhere, should not be beneficial
to Windsor. I presume there is nothing injurious in a Library or Museum, abstractedly considered: nay - being very
fond of reading a newspaper myself, by my own fireside, I really believe I should not be much frightened, if such an
apparition were to invade the public reading room of a society of gentlemen’ (pp. 2-3).
The classical scholar William Gifford Cookesley (1802-1880) was educated at Eton College and at King’s College,
Cambridge, which he entered as a scholar in 1821. From 1829 until 1854 he was an assistant master at Eton.
Cookesley published a number of school editions of classical authors, including several of Pindar (1838, 1844,
1851). He also produced some volumes of sermons, and various theological books and pamphlets, including works
against popery (1849), on Jews in parliament (1852), and on Mosaic miracles (1853), and a volume of criticisms of
Bishop Colenso’s views on the Pentateuch (1863).
OCLC records one copy only, at the British Library.

SPANISH HANDBOOK OF ARITHMETIC

22 CORACHÁN, Juan Bautista. ARITHMETICA DEMONSTRADA THEORICO-PRACTICA
PARA LO MATHEMATICO Y MERCANTIL. Explicanse las monedas, pesos, y medidas de los
Hebreos, Griegos y Romanos y de estos Reynos de España, conferidas entre sí… Barcelona, Juan Pifferer,
1719. £ 750

SECOND EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 494, [14]; occasioanl light browning of foxing, one gathering browned throughout; contemporary
Spanish vellum, spine lettered in ink; rear hinge broken, rear cover with vellum missing along lower margin; Spanish ownership
inscription by Manuel Huarte, dated 1882, on front fly-leaf.

Second edition of this rare Spanish handbook of arithmetic, first published in 1699. The appendix, beginning with
page 470, contains chapters on guessing numbers someone else has imagined, numerological entertainments
inspired by Kabbalah, geometric calculations, musical intervals, and music theory.
Juan Bautista Corachan (1661-1741) of Valencia was appointed professor of mathematics at the University of his
hometown in 1696, and participated in the scientific salons of the city at the turn of the 17th and 18th century. He
is the author of a number of books aiming at popularizing the sciences.
See Palau IV, p. 95 for the first and the 1735 edition only; OCLC locates three copies of the first edition in the US,
at Berkeley, University of Michigan and Columbia University; the present edition is located at Yale, University of
Michigan and in New York Public Library.

DIFFICULT TERRAIN

23 [COUNTRY GAME]. THE COTTAGE OF CONTENT; Or right roads and wrong ways. A
game. London: William Spooner, 379, Strand, Novr. 1st. 1848. £ 1,250

Hand-coloured lithograph game dissected into nine sections and backed onto linen, measuring 425 x 560mm, folding into original cloth
covered hinged boards, rules on front paste-down, pictorial label on upper cover (upper cover slightly faded with some marks).

Similar to Spooner’s ‘The Journey’, players must negotiate Spike Island, Conceit Corner, Rattle Away Road and
Odds Bobs Street to reach the ‘Cottage of Content’. Along the way players encounter cricket, highway robbery, a
recruiting sergeant, stage coaching, boating, the stocks, fishing, smugglers and all the stock caricatures of nineteenth
century melodrama on show.
Whitehouse p. 65.
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24 [CUNNINGHAM, Nancy ‘Dickybird’]. NANCY, THE DICKYBIRD. Served 173 Sentences in
Strangeways Gaol. By Rev. A.E. Dearden, Crossley Hall, Manchester. [Manchester, 1912].

[Together with:] TWO POSTCARDS depicting Nancy ‘As She was’ and ‘As She is’. [n.d., but c. 1900]
[Together with:] A TICKET FOR “A SELECT CONCERT” held at the Golden Lion Hotel, Harpurhey,
‘with the object of raising funds to purchase a complete S.A. Uniform for her’. Friday, April 8th, 1910, at
7.30pm. . £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 16; a little rubbed and worn; postcards lightly dust-soiled, as is the concert ticket, which also has the
loss of two corners, just affecting one word; stapled as issued in the original blue printed and pictorial wraps, lightly marked and sunned,
but stilll a good copy.

Fascinating and rare group of items relating to the once legendary Mancunian character, Nancy ‘Dickybird’
Cunningham, who had spent half her life drunk before being saved by the Salvation Army.
Nancy ‘Dickybird’ Cunningham ‘was Manchester’s most notorious alcholic who had served 173 terms of
imprisonment. A Salvationist policeman who was often one of the three or four it took to arrest her, found her one
evening asleep in an outside toilet. He gave her a hot drink and told her what God had done for him. He then
invited her to the Army. After her conversion, many people attended meetings just to hear her sing. She became so
well known that the Army used her on one of their turn of the century “before and after conversion” postcards’
(Horridge: ‘Invading Manchester’: Responses to the Salvation Army 1878-1900, p. 22).
Not in OCLC.

LADY’S  GUIDE

25 D’ANCOURT, Abbé. THE LADY’S PRECEPTOR. Or, a letter to a young lady of distinction
upon politeness. Taken from the French of the Abbe D’Ancourt, and adapted to the religion, customs,
and manners of the English nation. By a Gentleman of Cambridge… London: printed for J. Watts: and
sold by B. Dod at the Bible and Key in Ave-Mary-Lane, 1743. £ 450

FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. 8vo, pp. [viii], 69, [3] advertisements; some minor marking and foxing in places, otherwise
clean; in contemporary calf, spine tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, some rubbing to joints and extremities, but still a
very good copy.

First edition in English of this attractive little work full of guidance, more moral than practical, to the social
situations in which a lady of gentle birth might find herself: ‘Of Politeness in General’, ‘Of Behaviour at Church’,
‘Of Flattery and Servility’, ‘Of being too Inquisitive’, ‘Of Whispering and Laughing in Company’, ‘Of Houswifry
and Frugality’, ‘Of the Choice and Entertainment of Books’ - these are just a few of the more than fifty topics
covered.
‘In conversing with Books, we may choose our company, and disengage without ceremony or exception; we need
not undergo the Penance of a dull story from a coxcomb of figure; but may shake off the haughty, the impertinent
and the vain at pleasure: Besides, authors, like you ladies, generally dress when they make a visit’ (p. 62).
Abbe d’Ancourt, whose first name does not seem to be known, is a mysterious character and may even be a
convenient fiction: no other work of his was translated into English, and no French edition (indeed, no work in
French of any kind) is listed in the British Library or OCLC. There is no particular French flavour to the work, and
it may be noted that the dedication to Princess Augusta is signed ‘The Author’.
OCLC records copies in North America at UCLA, Chicago, Harvard, Minnesota, Vassar College and NYPL.

ARTIST COMMISSIONED BY QUEEN MARY FOR THE DOLLS’  HOUSE

26 D’OUSELEY, Sophie. ‘ART NOTICES’ Scrapbook bringing together newspaper cuttings, letters,
exhibition programs, tickets etc. [Various places]. 1887-1927. £ 850

Oblong small folio [20cm x 29cm,] pp. [32] with over 50 items of ephemera, letters, cuttings etc. brown card wrappers stitched with
cord with heraldic bookplate of Richard S. d’Ouseley.

An interesting album following the career of a woman artist of the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries.
Sophie d’Ouseley (1851-1932) is described in the Who’s Who of Art for 1927 as a ‘painter in watercolours of
landscapes, streets, and markets, and of church interior.’ Well travelled both in the UK and on the continent she
produced attractive, competent, decorative pieces suitable for family homes. Perhaps most notable of all was that
Sophie was thought suitable to be commissioned to paint a miniature landscape for Queen Mary’s Dolls House;
included in the present album is an ALS from Queen Mary together with an entry ticket to see the Doll’s House.
Born in Co. Waterford, Ireland in 1851, the daughter of Richard Standish d’Ouseley, a civil servant, she first studied
at the Bath School of Art, before entering the Penzance School of Art and Heatherleys. Sophie is known to have
exhibited at the Manchester Art Gallery, The Society of Lady Artists at the Egyptian Hall, London the Royal
Institute of Painters in Watercolour, Royal Cornwall Polytechnic Society and at several other smaller galleries. From
about 1902 she lived in Nailsworth, Gloucestershire, and married William Meredith and thereafter her name was
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normally styled as Sophie D’Ousely Meredith. By 1927 she had moved to Burton-on-Trent, and died at Keynsham
in 1932.

INCLUDING PIECES BY CAMPAIGNERS INVOLVED IN MISSIONARY WORK,  THE
ANTI-SLAVERY MOVEMENT,  AND WOMEN’S EDUCATION

27 [ELLIS, Sarah Stickney, etc.]. LIBER AMICORUM, with manuscript entries. Owner stated as
Grant McLaren, but with numerous entries by ladies, including the authoress Sarah Ellis. [Scotland and
elsewhere], [c. 1850’s]. £ 450

Small 4to, approx. 150 pages of which 120 with mss. entries or tipped in sketches; handsomely bound in contemporary green morocco,
boards and spine decorated in gilt.

Desirable Liber Amicorum with miscellaneous contents, including some pieces by quite well known names of the day
involved in missionary work, the anti-slavery movement, and women’s education. For example we have a piece by
Sarah Stickney Ellis (1799-1872), author of numerous books, mostly written about women’s roles in society, dated
1850, a poem “Why Love the Country?” and giving her address as Rose Hill (and later in the album a fine pencil
drawing of the house at Rose Hill); her husband, William Ellis, the famous quaker philanthropist, founder of the
first President of the Royal Pharmaceutical Society, giving a short bible quote in Tahitian, and his address in 1850 as
Rawdon House, the famous educational establishment. George B. Cheever, John Bright, John B. Gough
(transatlantic temperance orator), John Brown (the evangelical bible commentator, with his address at Arthur
Lodge) and others of that ilk also feature.

IMPRESSIONS OF THE ‘HUMAN CONDITION’

28 [ELLIS, Sarah Stickney]. CONTRASTS, a series of twenty drawings, designed by S. Stickney.
London, published by R. Ackermann. [Lithographed by Geo. Smith Liverpool] 1832. £ 1,250

FIRST EDITION. 4to, lithograph title and 20 lithograph plates set as as facing pairs or ‘Contrasts’; stitched as issued in original
blue lithographed wrappers, somewhat soiled with minor abrasion at corners.

The Contrasts each illustrate a moral chosen by Stickney from Milton, Scott, Burns (the latter not ascribed) and then
paired by her with common sayings.
‘Sarah Stickney’s family were in comfortable circumstances during her girlhood, and, apart from attending the
Quaker school at Ackworth between 1813 and 1816, she was educated mainly at home. As well as receiving a
thorough training in practical housewifery, and helping to bring up her younger siblings, she was encouraged to read
widely in literature by her father, a man of scientific interests and patriarchal authority. Sarah Stickney also learned
to ride and train her own horses and developed a love for animals, natural beauty, and art; in many ways her
upbringing, much more free and easy than that of many nineteenth-century girls, fostered her considerable
resilience of physique and independence of mind. … Sarah Stickney also became proficient in drawing, water-
colour, and oil-painting, and was briefly taught drawing by John Sell Cotman, as she recalled, to the painter’s
gratification, in The Poetry of Life (2 vols., 1835). William Stickney’s financial position worsened during the
agricultural depression of the 1820s, and Sarah Stickney determined to earn money herself, first by painting portraits
in oils and by selling illustrations to Ackermann, who published her Contrasts, a series of drawings with a moral
theme, in 1832; no further published illustrations by her are recorded.’ [ODNB] 
Working as an artist was not sufficiently remunerative and instead she devoted herself to writing numerous books,
mostly written about women’s role in society. She worked with her husband, the well-known missionary (notably to
Madagascar), Rev. William Ellis in the London Missionary Society, to promote their common interest in
temperance.
COPAC locates only the V & A copy; OCLC locates two copies at Kent State and Yale.

29 FAULKNER, Thomas. AN HISTORICAL AND TOPOGRAPHICAL ACCOUNT OF
FULHAM; including the Hamlet of Hammersmith, London: Printed by J. Tilling, Chelsea; for T. Egerton
[and others]. 1813. £ 400

FIRSTA EDITION,. 4to, pp. x including 6 pages of subscribers, [4] contents and ‘List of the plates’ 461 [1], 461-478; engraved
frontispiece, engraved dedication, folding map, 7 plates, folding pedigree, woodcut vignettes in the text; contemporary calf; rebacked, spine
with black label lettered in gilt.

The first work to be devoted to Fulham. Thomas Faulkner, (1777–1855) was born in Fulham and kept a small
bookseller’s and stationer’s shop at 1 Paradise Row for many years. He is believed to have had a limited education,
but had sufficient knowledge of French and Spanish to gain employment as a translator. He began his literary career
in 1797 by communications to the Gentleman’s Magazine, to which he was an occasional contributor for over half a
century. He wrote a number of topographical works on Chelsea and Chelsea Hospital, Hammersmith, Kensington,
Brentford, Chiswick, and Ealing.
Upcott, pp. 600-2; Anderson, p. 175.
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30 [FORMAL GARDEN - PEEPSHOW]. [German] circa 1750. £ 1,250

Set of 6 engraved card-backed cut-away sheets, [105×142 mm] with original hand-colouring. 

31 GAY, John. POEMS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS … Volume I [-II]. Glasgow: Printed by
Andrew Foulis, 1772. £ 95

Two volumes, 12mo, pp. 198, [1] Epilogue, [1] blank, [2] advertisements; [iv], 255, [1] blank; a handsome copy, bound in
contempoary calf, spines ruled in gilt with red morocco labels.

A very pretty copy of a scarce Foulis Press edition of Gay’s poems. 
Gaskell 604 (variant); ESTC T13910.

32 GORDON, Mlle Angélique. ESSAIS POÉTIQUES d’une jeune solitaire. Paris, Bureau de la
Biblitotheque Catholique, 1826.

[bound with:] GAY, Delphine. LA VISION Trente Mai 1825. A Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraire-editeur,
[1825].

[bound with:] GAY, Delphine.HYMNE A SAINTE GENEVIEVE… Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraire,
1825.

[bound after:] CÉRÉ-BARBÉ, Mme Hortence. POESIES RELIGIEUSES. Dédiées au Roi… Paris, chez
Nepveu, Libraire, 1824.

[bound with:] LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. CHANT DU SACRE ou la Veille des Armes. Paris, Baudouin
Freres et Urbain Canel. 1825.

[bound with:] LEBER, Constant. DES CEREMONIES DU SACRE, ou Recherches historiques et
critiques sur les moeurs, les coutumes, les institutions et le droit public des Français dans l’ancienne
monarchie… Prospectus. Paris, Baudouin Freres, Libraires-Editeurs, [1825].

[bound with:] LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. EPITRES par M. Alphonse Lamartine. Paris, Urbain Canel,
Editeur… 1825. £ 350

FIRST EDITIONS. Together seven works bound in one volume, 8vo, pp. [iv], 83, [1] blank; [vi], XII; 15, [1] blank; [viii],
152, [iv], 64; 4; [iv], 39, [1] blank; some foxing and browning throughout, due to paper stock, but text mainly clean and legible; in
contemporary green morocco backed boards, spine tooled and lettered in gilt, light rubbing, but not detracting from this being a handsome
and appealing collection.

An attractive sammelband containing seven collections of devotional poems, including works both by and
influenced by Alphonse de Lamartine (1790-1869).
The most substantial works here are by Angélique Gordon and Hortence Céré-Barbé. Gordon’s Essais poétiques are
heavily influenced by Lamartine, and deal with the inner life of the poet, death, love, and God, while Céré-Barbé’s
Poésies réligieuses follow the themes of faith, the death of the just and the sinner, the virtues, and the sacraments. The
volume also includes short works by Delphine Gay, later de Girardin (1804-1855), published in the same year as her
well-received Nouvelles essais poétiques, as well as Lamartine’s uncommon Epitres.
I. OCLC records two copies only, at the BNF and Bibliotheque Sainte-Genevieve; II. OCLC records four copies, at
Toronto, Stanford, Harvard and Bryn Mawr; III. OCLC records three copies in North America, at Harvard, UCLA
and Kentucky, and two in Europe, at the BNF and Montpellier; IV. OCLC records copies at Princeton and
Fordham in North America, and the BNF and Berlin in Europe; V. OCLC: 5951776; VI. Not in OCLC; VII.
OCLC records two copies only, at the BNF and Montpellier

GRAVE DESIGNS

33 [GRAVE MONUMENTS]. MONUMENTA; or, Designs for Tombs, Wall Monuments, Head-
Stones, Grave Crosses, &c. London, J. Hagger, [c. 1867-1868]. £ 1,100

4to, pp. [4], iv, with additional lithographic title and 101 (92 tinted, several in in two colours) lithographic plates; a few text leaves
with short marginal tears; modern brown half-morocco over cloth-covered boards, spine with raised bands and gilt-stamped red morocco
lettering-piece.

The designs are by various architects, stonemasons and artisans, such as Henry Jarvis junior, W. N. Lockington, his
companion Henry Shaw, and J. Nisbet. All historical styles are presented here in this pattern book for funerary
architecture. The compiler of this work was obviously a practitioner, who in the preface on the Choice and
Preservation of the stone opines: ‘Many a thousand pounds has been thrown away in building with friable stone.
which, instead of lasting ages, as was intended, has crumbled away before the edifice it composed was finished. Our
New Houses of Parliament furnish an expensive proof of it’.
OCLC: 1008372141.
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THE FIRST INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION

34 [GREAT EXHIBITION 1851]. EXHIBITION OF THE WORKS OF INDUSTRY OF ALL
NATIONS, 1851. Reports by the Juries on the Subjects in the Thirty Classes into which the Exhibition
was Divided. Presentation Copy. London: Printed for the Royal Commission, by William Clowes & Sons,
1852. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. Large octavo; with three chromolithograph plates; original red ribbed cloth, boards stamped in gilt and blind,
decorative gilt spine, all edges gilt, expertly re-cased with new endpapers; housed in a modern custom made slipcase red cloth slipcase; a
very good copy.

First edition of this key contemporary document concerning the Great Exhibition of 1851, an exhaustive work
giving the jury awards and details of the thirty categories of exhibit. “The total effect of The Great Exhibition was
considerable, if incalculable” (Printing and the Mind of Man).
Printing and the Mind of Man 331.

35 GREAT EXHIBITION- [NOÉ (Amédée de)] L’EXPOSITION DE LONDRES CROQUÉE
PAR CHAM, Deuxième Promenade, Paris, Maison Martinet, [1851?]. £350 

SM. 4TO., 1f. vignette title and 60 humorous cartoon vignettes, each captioned, on 15 ff., 

An intriguing look at the visitors and possible exhibits at the Great Exhibition. Some of the ‘inventions’ envisaged
by Noé (1819-1879) are positively Heath-Robinsonesque in their conception; a series of winches permitting the
more efficient playing of billiards, apparatus facilitating horse jumping, a mechanical bed permitting invalids to cook
their own meals etc. Other figures illustrate a wig for the permanently frightened and ‘Fromage Armstrong’, with a
smell effective at a thousand metres.
The back wrapper lists a further eleven albums by Cham, including the ‘1re Promenade’ of this work.
Complete in itself, NUC locates copies at MB, MH & CtY. 

PRINCE ALBERT’S  DOODLINGS

36 [GREAT EXHIBITION]. ALBERT, Prince Consort. MANUSCRIPT PENCIL SKETCHES
BY PRINCE ALBERT, on blotting paper, while chairing a meeting of the Royal Commission for the
Great Exhibition. [London, c. 1851]. £ 350

Single sheet of blotting paper [260 x 190mm.], mounted on a sheet of thin card probably extracted from an album, 

The contemporary rubricated note on which the blotting paper has been mounted states that these ‘Sketches on
blotting paper made by H.R.H the Prince Consort whilst sitting on the Royal Commission, given to my mother by
Edgar A. Bowring. C.B. MP. for Exeter, Secretary to the Royal Commission for the Great Exhibition of 18[51].’
For the most part Prince Albert doodled gothic window roundels and a succession of medals that include a Maltese
star - a four crescent device and a form of the cross of St. George together with the royal arms and a large capital
‘P’. Clearly some of these meetings must have dragged on the Prince just doodled unconsciously on topics of
discussion and maybe one of the meetings did indeed talk of medals and gothic forms.
Bowring acted as one of the three secretaries to the meetings of the Royal Commission, so had the opportunity to
take this piece of ephemera away as a souvenir.

37 GREENWOOD, Christopher MAP OF THE COUNTY OF YORK, Made on the Basis of
Triangles in the County, determined by Lieu. Col. Wm. Mudge, Royal Arty. F.R.S. and Captn. Tho. Colby,
Royal Engrs. in the Trigonometrical Survey of England, by Order of the Board of Ordnance, and
Surveyed in the Years 1815,1816, & 1817, By C. Greenwood, Wakefield. Published by the Proprietors,
Robson, Son & Holdsworth Leeds, John Hurst & C. Greenwood, Wakefield, June 4th, 1817. £ 2,000

Large engraved map on eight sheets[1,830 × 2,170mm.], dissected and mounted on linen, in four sections; housed within two calf pull-
off slipcases, richly gilt. 

ONE OF THE FINEST VICTORIAN MAPS OF LONDON

38 [GREENWOOD, Christopher]. MAP OF LONDON, FROM ACTUAL SURVEY,
COMPREHENDING THE VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS TO 1845. Humbly Dedicated to Her most
Gracious Majesty Queen Victoria. By the Proprietors E. Ruff & Co., Hind Court, Fleet Street. London, By
the Proprietors E. Ruff & Co., Hind Court Fleet Street, August 31st, 1845. £ 16,500

Hand-coloured engraved map on six sheets, measuring 1,880 x 1,290 mm., dissected and mounted on linen, large engraved vignettes of
St Paul’s (bottom right) and Westminster Abbey (bottom left) together with a key and ‘Explanation’; folding down and contained in
the original green cloth box, the upper side with the printed label of ‘C. Smith & Son’, Mapseller, 172, Strand London.
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Christopher and John Greenwood state in the title that the plan was made from an ‘Actual Survey’, which had taken
three years. Plans at the time were often copied from older surveys, or re-issued with minor updating; so conducting
a new survey was indeed something to boast about. The plan, which was finely engraved by James and Josiah Neele,
is stylistically similar to the Ordnance Survey maps of the time, although it was engraved on a much larger scale of 8
inches to the mile, compared to the OS one inch to the mile. It includes detailed depictions of streets, houses,
public buildings, parks, squares, woods, plantations, rivers, hills, windmills; also the marking of the boundaries of
the City of London, Westminster, Southwark, Rules of the King’s Bench & Fleet Prison, Clink Liberty, counties and
parishes. Below the
plan is a list of parishes and a key, which is flanked by views of Westminster Abbey and St Paul’s Cathedral.
The present plan accords with Howgego 309 state (6). The date in imprint is changed to 1845 and the plan is
dedicated to Queen Victoria.
Additions to the map include the St George’s square in Pimlico, and the Paddington Station. The map bears the
imprint of E. Ruff & Co. a company who among other things mounted, varnished and placed on rollers, many of
the maps produced by the Greenwoods.’ It is unknown how they came to acquire Greenwood’s plates, however, it
is conceivable that the plates where in part payment for debts owed to Edward Ruff.
Howgego 309 state (6).

OF GREAT INFLUENCE ON MID VICTORIAN TASTE.

39 GRÜNER, Ludwig, editor. THE TERRA-COTTA ARCHITECTURE OF NORTHERN
ITALY (XIITH - XVTH CENTURIES) pourtrayed [sic] as examples for imitation in other countries from
careful drawings and restoration by Federigo Lose. Forty-eight illustrations engraved and printed in
colours, with woodcut sections, mouldings, etc. and descriptive text by V. Ottolini and Federigo Lose.
London: John Murray 1867. £ 500

FIRST EDITION. Large folio, pp. vii, including title and dedication printed in red and black, [1] blank, 7, [1], with a number
of woodcut illustrations in text and 48 full-page plates (of which 32 chromolithographs laid, 15 monochrome or tinted, and 1 albumen
photograph laid in; original green morocco backed pebble grain purple cloth, upper cover decorated in gilt and spine decorated and lettered
in gilt, some neat repairs to joints at head and foot of spine; marbled endpapers with the ticket of James Maclehose, Glasgow; occasional
spot of foxing or offset, else a very good copy.

This is among the most interesting architectural publications of the 1860s. 
Polychromy, of course, was a preoccupation among architects from the 1830s onwards - Hessemer, Hittorff, Owen
Jones, Pugin, Matthew Digby Wyatt, etc. There were, nevertheless, comparatively few books that illustrated the
potential of colour in architecture - despite the advent of chromolithography. Grüner was the first authority to
recognise the polychromatic potential of the architecture of the Lombardic Renaissance. Indeed, it could be argued,
he was actually the first authority to have defined the style. Why the interest in the Lombardic Renaissance in the
1860s? One can merely speculate. Under the influence of Ruskin, people temporarily came to see the Renaissance as
lacking in the originality and dynamism that the century so admired. On the other hand, Bramante’s S. Maria delle
Grazie and Lombardo’s Certosa di Pavia - the supreme examples of Lombard Renaissance architecture (both
splendidly illustrated here) - seemed to combine Gothic vigour with Renaissance refinement. Grüner, as Prince
Albert’s art advisor, advocated the adoption of Renaissance ideals to the authorities at South Kensington - the new
art museum which was to reform the Philistine British - to say nothing of the burgeoning South Kensington art and
design teaching establishment. Significantly, it was Grüner’s Lombard Renaissance style that Captain Francis Fowke
(1823-65) adopted for the great courtyard at the South Kensington Museum. Superbly embellished by Renaissance-
inspired artists like Godfrey Sykes and Reuben Townroe, it is one of the greatest delights of Victorian architecture.
Ludwig Grüner (1801-82) was trained as a scene painter and engraver in Dresden. - in Britain he was generally
known as Lewis Grüner. 
After travelling in Spain and France he moved, in 1836, to Rome where he remained for seven years. He became -
as did the German Nazarenes of the preceding generation - especially interested in fresco painting and in
Renaissance polychromy. He first came to England in 1841. Baron Christian Stockmar, who, like Prince Albert, was
a Coburger, had negotiated the marriage contract between Victoria and Albert with Lord Palmerston and is likely to
have introduced Grüner to Albert. Grüner was soon appointed Albert’s Art Advisor. He advised on architectural as
well as art matters and acquired copies from the antique for the Royal collection. In his position as Art Advisor to
Albert and Victoria Grüner brought an unmistakably German earnestness to royal attitudes towards collecting, and
Albert was greatly influenced by Grüner’s taste. There can be no doubting that Albert’s fondness for the
Renaissance communicated itself to Sir Henry Cole (1808-82) who, in the post Great Exhibition period, was in the
process of reforming British design education and creating the South Kensington Museum - later the Victoria and
Albert Museum. The pro Renaissance direction which South Kensington took must surely, to a considerable extent,
be attributable to Grüner. Although he has been somewhat overshadowed by Owen Jones, Grüner must be
accounted as one of the great influences upon mid Victorian taste. His early exploitation of the new technology of
chromolithography alone establishes him as a major figure in the arts of the nineteenth century.
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MAIN SUPPLIER’S  TO THE WELL-TO-DO

40 [HAIRDRESSING AND WIGS]. UNWIN & ALBERT. LADIES’ ARTISTIC AND
ORNAMENTAL HAIRWORKERS, Wig-makers, and Court Hairdressers. London: [1906]. £ 350

4to. pp. 48; numerous half-tone illustrations; original decorated gold printed brown wrappers; together with a small format catalogue of
soaps and accessories to beauty.

A well illustrated catalogue of the ‘Ornamental Hairworkers’ of Unwin & Albert, one of the main suppliers of
‘additional hair’ for the well-to-do.
In truth Britain was the biggest importer of real hair from France at this time, a supply from which Unwin & Albert
constructed all sorts of wig in a variety of styles. What they called their ‘Simplex Transformation’ gave them a lead
on other wigmakers of the period ‘We are now making these “Transformations” on an entirely new principle,
thereby reaching the heights of perfection, the hair being worked on an invisible foundation less than one inch in
width, and can be arranged in any style with or without a parting. We use only the finest natural wavy and curly
hair.’ Unwin & Albert also claim to have been supplying curls and quiffs since the Regency times although it seems
more correct that they developed their trade during the 1850’s.
Two-and-a-Half Guineas provided a Semi-Transformation and Five Guineas the full ‘Simplex Transformation’ for
all available style. Such encouragements include ‘absolutely undetectable’ ‘unequalled for their coolness, lightness,
durability, and fit’ and ‘not affected by damp or sea air.’ These wigs were meant both to give greater masses of hair
and to patch up follicly challenged heads.
Baroness Staffe’s entertaining The Lady’s Dressing Room of 1893 gives a less enthusiastic description of the artifice
constructed by the likes of Unwins & Albert: ‘False hair should be often renewed. If it is cut off the head of a living
person it keeps its vitality for about two years, or a little longer. After that it becomes unequal, stiff, and rough, and
can no longer be used. Hair taken from the dead is never used by hairdressers who value their reputation. It cannot
be frizzed or curled without great difficulty.’
Not in OCLC.

PROMENADING AROUND HAMBURG

41 [HAMBURG] DER BINNEN-ALSTER IN HAMBURG Hamburg: Verlag von M. v.Gericke in
circa 1850. £ 800

Tinted and hand coloured lithograph strip panorama measuring [100 x 1,515 mm.] consisting of three sheets conjoined, folding into
original cloth covers [112 x 185 mm.] blocked with the title and publishers imprint in gilt.

The panorama shows a 360 degree view of the Binnenalter, a square artificial lake in the centre of Hamburg that
was a popular for promenading. 
The districts named at the foot of the panorama are Alter Jungfernstieg; Neuer Jungfernstieg, Lombardsbrucke, and
Alsterdamm, much of the area was destroyed by fire in 1842 including two sides of the Binnenalter, however by the
time the panorama was on sale a major rebuilding had taken place with modern apartment buildings and hotels. 

42 HANSHALL, John Hickson. THE HISTORY OF THE COUNTY PALATINE OF
CHESTER. … Chester: printed by John Fletcher & sold by the author and all booksellers, 1817 [-1823].

£ 400
4to, engraved title, pp. [i]-xvi, 663, [1] blank; 2 engraved folding maps 26 engraved plates, one with old repaired tear outside the
image, a number of plates foxed as usual; numerous wood-engraved text illustrations and ‘Extra Illustrated’ with 2 water-colours, 4 pen
& ink views and 6 etched or engraved plates. later green calf backed green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; Etched bookplate of John
Raymond Danson.

Hanshall included in his work many previously unpublished documents to which he had access through his close
connection with the members of the town council of Chester. The work was originally issued in parts but after an
the initial burst of enthusiasm the publications seems to have dragged and was not completed until 1823.
Hanshall was for many years editor of the Chester Chronicle before later moving south to edit the Berkshire Chronicle
the Essex Standard and latterly theÆlfred in which he continued to indulge his taste for topography and local history.
According to the Gentleman’s Magazine Hansell was, ‘after two hour of suffering carried off by the 1832 epidemic of
cholera.’
Anderson p. 64.

GEORGE IV EMBARKS FOR SCOTLAND

43 HAVELL, Robert. COSTA SCENA, or a Cruise along the Southern Coast of Kent, the drawing
taken from Nature by Robt. Havell, Junr. London: Published March, 1823. £ 9,850

Strip panorama engraved in aquatint and hand coloured, in a cylindrical treen case, consisting of seven sheets all conjoined, measuring 82
x 5,480 mm overall, including the publisher’s label at extreme right. the treen case carries a design in black and gold consisting of
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Britannia, her shield carrying a roundel portrait of George IV, accompanied by Neptune holding a trident, riding in a shell drawn by
two horses with tails, which is driven by a putto, a patterned stay is attached to the extreme right edge of the panorama.

Havell’s panorama, dedicated to George IV, simultaneously celebrates the Northern Excursion - George’s state visit
to Scotland - and the delights of steam boat travel, at this date still novel. The scene is that on 23 Aug. 1822 when
the king embarked at Greenwich. The royal procession advances down river, the king on board the ‘Royal George’,
towed by the ‘Comet’ steam-boat (ref. 5). The Lord Mayor’s barge is shown near Woolwich towed by the
‘Sovereign’ steam boat (ref. 76). We pass by Belvedere (ref. 11), Greenhithe (ref. 14), Northfleet (ref. 16), and
Gravesend (ref. 17) where we see the ‘Flamer’ gun-brig, awaiting the King’s arrival. Near Sheerness (ref. 23) we note
the royal yachts, the ‘Sovereign’ and the ‘Regent’ with a frigate and two gun-brigs. Here ‘we take our leave of His
Majesty, with whom we imagine ourselves to have been sailing since we left Greenwich, [and wishing] the Royal
Party to a safe and pleasant voyage, we take our leave and pursue the coast.’ We pass the Isle of Sheppy (ref. 27),
Whitstable (ref. 31), Margate (ref. 35), and Broadstairs (ref. 39). The yacht of Sir William Curtis M.P. (ref. 42) is
shown steering for Ramsgate Harbour. In fact Curtis had accompanied George IV to Scotland, exciting much
merriment by wearing a kilt. We observe the wreck of an Indiaman (ref. 53), ‘an object but too frequently to be
contemplated in the North Seas’, and then cross the Channel from Dover in a fierce storm. A battered frigate (ref.
60) loses its main top mast. The steam boat in which we travel, however, reaches Calais (ref. 62) ‘in perfect safety.’
For a full account of George’s Northern Excursion see John Prebble, The King’s Jaunt (Edinburgh: Birlinn 2000).
The Thames part of the story is described on pp.156-164.
The related drawings were in Melbourne, Australia in Mar. 2005.
Abbey, Life, 490; Prideaux, p. 339.

44 HOFLAND, Barbara & Thomas Christopher HOFLAND. A DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNT
OF THE MANSION AND GARDENS OF WHITE-KNIGHTS A Seat of His Grace the Duke of
Marlborough. By Mrs. Hofland. Illustrated with twenty-three engravings, from pictures taken on the spot
by T.C. Hofland London: Printed for his Grace the Duke of Marlborough, by W. Wilson, Greville-Street,
Hatton Gardens. [1819]. £ 1,500

Folio, [450 × 340mm] pp. [viii], 151, [1] blank; 23 engraved plates including 8 aquatints on India paper, all hand coloured; uncut
in original half-vellum over buff boards, some repairs to spine. 

Blandford proceeded, over a period of twenty-one years, to transform Whiteknights into a fairy-tale garden filled
with choice and rare plants. Although little of this garden remains today - the site is now the home of the University
of Reading - we have this a remarkable account of its features and plant collection
‘In 1816 the novelist Barbara Hofland (the widow of T. Bradshaw Hoole, and daughter of Robert Wreaks) and her
second husband Thomas Christopher Hofland moved to Twickenham, partly to escape the scandal of an
illegitimate son, fathered by Thomas. In the same year they were commissioned by the Marquis of Blandford to
write a description of his new country house, Whiteknights near Reading in Berkshire. The Marquis had spent much
of his fortune on its garden and library, and wanted a grand and lasting record of his seat. However, by the time the
book was ready the Marquis, now the Duke of Marlborough, was near to bankruptcy, and the Hoflands received no
remuneration for the work. A letter in the Soane Museum Library, from Thomas Hofland to Sir John Soane, dated
13 June 1818, states that 150 copies were to be issued in August at five guineas, and that the Hoflands were to
receive 50 copies. A second letter, dated 10 April 1819, notes that the book was due to be completed in about a
further two months … The only methods available for the Hoflands to recoup some of their losses, were for them
to sell the SO copies of the book which they had been given, and to re-use the plates for other works; around 1830
Thomas published Fourteen views of the mansion and garden seats of White-knights (London: T.C. Hofland), using some of
the plates originally engraved for the 1819 work, and in 1846 the engravings appeared again in Specimens of garden
decorations and oriental scenery, appropriate to pleasure grounds.’ (BAL)
Abbey Scenery 425; Early printed books, 1478-1840: catalogue of the British Architectural Library Early Imprints Collection
1526; Tooley 268.

FRANCES MARY RICHARDSON CURRER COPY

45 HOYLAND, John. A HISTORICAL SURVEY OF CUSTOMS, HABITS AND PRESENT
STATE OF THE GYPSIES Designed to develope The Origin of this Singular People, and to promote
The Amelioration of their Condition. York: Printed for the author; and sold by Wm. Alexander, York;
Darton, Harvey, & Co.; W. Phillips; W. Darton, Jun. London 1816. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 9-265, [1] imprint; contemporary half calf, decorated spine, gilt with red lettering-piece; marbled
edges; with the armorial bookplate of Frances Mary Richardson Currer

An important early work, placing the arrival of Gypsies in England in 1512, postulating their origin in India, and
publishing the results of inquiries from a circulated questionnaire which drew responses from, among others, Sir
Walter Scott.
The work is not cited in Laurence Darton’s extensive check-list of his ancestor’s publications although the York
publisher William Alexander is listed as collaborator in sever other issued works 
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Belonging to the bibliophile Frances Mary Richardson Currer (1785-1861) the work, bound in the style of the
1840’s would have missed being included in her two library catalogues. It does not appeareither in the auction of
her library after her death so may have had only a brief repose on her shelves.
‘Hoyland, John (1750–1831), writer on Gypsy culture, is variously designated as “of Sheffield, Yorkshire”, and as
‘formerly of York’, although details of his parentage and upbringing are unknown, aside from his being a Quaker. It
was, however, in the counties of Northampton, Bedford, and Hertford that he began, in 1814, his study of Gypsy
communities. For a time he was ‘disunited’ from the Quakers, possibly on account of his having fallen in love with
“a black-eyed gipsy girl” (N&Q, 2nd ser., 5.386), though James Simson’s claim that Hoyland “married the gipsy girl”
(Simson, 380n.) is unfounded. Hoyland’s will records that he was married to a woman named Elizabeth, who
survived him. … Hoyland’s Historical Survey of the Customs, Habits, and Present State of the Gypsies, which was published
in York in 1816, was drawn extensively from Matthew Raper’s translation of Heinrich Moritz Grellmann’s
Historischer versuch über die Zigeuner (1787). Hoyland died in Northampton, where his will shows him to have been
resident, on 30 August 1831.’ [ODNB]
Lowndes 1132; Not in L. Darton: The Darton’s, BL & Oak Knoll, 2004.

BLOWING IN THE WIND

46 [HURTAUT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier]. L’ART DE PETER,
Essai Theori-Physique et Methodique, A l’usage des Personnes constipées, des Personnages graves &
austeres, des Dames mélancoliques, & de touos deux qui sont esclaves duprejugé. Suivi de l’Histoire de
Pet-en-l’Air & de la Reine des Amazones, ou l’on trouve l’origine des Vuidangeurs. En Westphalie, Chez
Florent-Q, rue Pet-en-Guele, au Soufflet. 1776. £ 800

12mo, pp. xi, [i], 136; with engraved frontispiece; uncut and tied as issued in the original publisher’s wraps, unusually clean and fresh.

Scarce printing of this humorous pseudo-medical essay on the ‘Art of Farting’, including many amusing anecdotes
(such as the case of the woman who died after not having farted for twelve years), as well as a particularly striking
frontispiece.
Hurtaut (1719-1791) was allegedly the son of a horse trader, and his upwardly mobile aspirations led him to the
Ecole Militaire in Paris, where he taught Latin. The Ecole opened in 1750, so he must have composed this work
while he was teaching young soldiers-to-be, and they would no doubt have derived some juvenile enjoyment from
the knowledge of their teacher’s interests. One gentleman was said to have been so accomplished in l’Art de Peter,
that he could produce the tune of the French national anthem, La Marseillaise, from the designated arpeture, an
achievement that smacks of art. 
In 1775, Hurtaut published a very useful book, Dictionnaire des mots homonymes de la langue française. One of the earliest
treatises published on the subject was Hippocratis medicorum omnium principis, de Flatibus Liber, ab Adriano
Alemano Sorceensi apud Parisios doctore Medico, commentariis illustratus, published in 1557. The present work
first published in Westphalia in 1751 (pp. 108), and oft reprinted thereafter.
OCLC records four copies of this issue in North America, at UCLA, Boston, Johns Hopkins and Dartmouth
College.

47 HYDE, Ralph. THE REGENTS PARK COLOSSEUM London: Ackermann, 3 Old Bond Street
1982. £ 350

LIMITED EDITION NO: 51 OF 200. Large 4to, pp. 73, [1] colophon., 6 plates; full green morocco gilt, in original cloth box.

A lavish work by the most authoritative historian on the subject.

48 JESUP, Mary Brown. AN EPISTLE TO FRIENDS of Great Britain and Ireland. London: Printed
by William and Samuel Graves, Sherborne Lane. 1820. £ 125

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 11, [1] blank; a clean copy with the ownership signature of “Rebecca Smales” at head of title; in
later blue wrappers.

Scarce first edition of this short epistle by Quakeress Mary Brown Jesup (1770-1835) of Halstead, Essex. The
epistle, her only work, is reprinted in Selections from the Writings of Mary Jesup (1842) which contains extracts from her
diaries and some account of her life.
OCLC records copies at Guildford College, Harvard, Yale and UC Berkeley.

PARISIAN JEWELLERY DESIGN

49 [JEWELLERY DESIGNS]. [CAVEZANA, P.] A COLLECTION OF 211 DESIGNS. [France:
1925-1935]. £ 1,450

211 sheets of pale green handmade thick paper [80 x 120mm] each with a design in pencil white and coloured inks; each design with a
reference number. contained in a modern cloth box with black label lettered in gilt
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A good collection of designs for brooches bracelets and buckles set with diamonds, sapphires jade and coral from
the studio of P. Cavezana (joaillier fabricant). We have not been able to identify the designer but he probably
worked close by to the great jewellers houses of the rue de la Paix and the Place Vendôme in Paris during the 1920s
and 30s.
This was interesting time for Jewellery for the designs reflect the transition from post war riches into the aftermath
of the great depression of the 1930s. 
‘It was then that the characteristic Art Deco palette of tango (orange-red), ultramarine, eau de Nil (a pale green),
buttercup, lavender, and black made its first appearance in jewellery, expressed in enamel, lacquer, or a variety of
such materials as jade, ivory, lapis lazuli, stained agate, onyx, or jet, with the distinctive tango represented by coral or
cornelian. Many of the jewels that are associated with the 1920s-the bandeaux, the plumed aigrettes, the long
tasselled neckchains, and pendulous earrings-were already established fashions before World War I. Jewels were
designed to sway with the body in time to the rhythms of the tango and the Charleston: Oriental fashions took an
even firmer hold in the 1920s. Jewels were set with carved precious stones from India and Chinese jades. The
Parisian firms of Lacloche, Cartier, and Boucheron led the field at this time. The trend towards simplicity and
formality became crystallized in the abstract geometrical designs of Jean Fouquet (1899-1984), Raymond Templier
(1891-1968), Gérard Sandoz (1902-95), Jean Desprès (1889-1980), and Georges Fouquet (1862-1957). In 1929, the
year of the Wall Street crash, attitudes to jewellery changed, making it a focal point on the costume rather than a
complement to the body. Neckchains and aigrettes were out, and long pendent earrings were replaced by compact
earclips. Two new styles emerged, both fixed to the dress rather than the person: the plaque brooch, which was
exactly what its name suggests, and the clip, secured by clamping it to the neckline or lapel. It was the age of the
gadget, and clips were often made in pairs so that the two could be united in a single ‘double-clip’ brooch or even a
bracelet. Jewellery tended to be large and impressive, a symbol of security in an insecure age. Oriental fashions held
their own, dominated by Chinese style. The geometrical style manifested itself in the hooked and stepped
decoration of Aztec Mexico and in the mechanistic cocktail jewellery of the 1940s. [The Grove Encyclopaedia of
Decorative Arts]

THE FIRST ILLUSTRATION AND DESCRIPTION OF A ROLLER COASTER

50 KING, John Glen. A LETTER TO THE RIGHT REVEREND THE LORD BISHOP OF
DURHAM: Containing some observations on the climate of Russia, and the northern countries. With a
view of the flying mountains at Zarsko Sello near St. Petersbourg. From John Glen King, D. D. F. R. S.
and A. S. London: Printed for J. Dodsley, Pall-Mall. 1778. £ 2,500

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. [iv], 23, [1] blank; with large folding engraved plate depicting the roller coaster measuring 92 x
14cm; in modern half period style calf over marbled boards, spine tooled in gilt; a handsome copy.

King’s pamphlet is principally noteworthy for containing the illustration and description of the world’s first roller
coaster. The plate used and titled as “The Flying Mountains at Zorsko Sello” had originally appeared eight years
earlier in a little known work entitled Gaudia Poetica by Frederick Calvert, sixth Baron Baltimore. There, in a long
rambling polyglot poem the description of this wonder is somewhat confused. It would take King’s pamphlet letter
with its reprint of the famous place to finally establish Calvert’s account as the first description of a tracked and
wheeled switchback which “runs on castors, and in grooves to keep it in its direction, and it descends with a
wonderful rapidity…”. King’s version of the plate differs only slightly from that reproduced by Calvert omitting the
leafy swags around the frame but adding the more fulsome title to that given by the latter.
King, a man of little social grace had been appointed chaplain to the English factory in St. Petersburg in 1763.
Though he was appointed medallist to Catherine II he failed to enter court circles and consequently left no
impression of himself in Russia. This was due partly to the dislike conceived of him by Princess Dahkova, one of
the most influential society ladies of the time, but primarily to his lack of social graces. King devoted much of his
time to the study of the history and liturgical rites of the Orthodox church returning to England in 1774.
OCLC records copies in North America at the Huntington, McMaster, NYPL, Newberry, Princeton, Yale and the
Getty Center, and four in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, Bodleian and Senate House.

51 [LACE - TRADE CARD]. I & F. JAMES, WORSTED SHADE LIVERY LACE & FRINGE
WAREHOUSE 14 Newgate Street, London [London] circa 1810. £ 125

Printed on paper 

52 [LADIES’ BIBLE ASSOCIATION]. RULES OF THE LADIES’ BIBLE ASSOCIATION for
Woolwich and its Vicinity. J. Brackett, Printer, Powis Street, Woolwich. [n.d., c. 1825]. £ 185

Letterpress broadside handbill, 215mm x 160mm, some minor staining. 

Scarce survival of this piece of locally-published ephemera, listing the nine rules of the Ladies’ Bible Association for
Woolwich, the first of which notes that they had formed themselves into an association ‘in connexion with the
British and Foreign Bible Society, through the medium of the Blackheath Auxiliary Bible Society for the purpose of
contributing towards the circulation of the “Holy Scriptures”, particularly in Woolwich and its vicinity’. 
Maybe it was a case of safety in numbers, for Woolwich, with its dockyard, arsenal and various military institutions
was something of a dangerous environment for ladies to be spreading the ‘good word.’ 
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The printer, John or Joshua Brackett was a bookseller, stationer, and printer at Powis Street in Woolwich from 1823
to 1826.

AFTER THE OPENING CEREMONY

53 LANE, Charles. LANE’S TELESCOPIC VIEW OF THE INTERIOR OF THE EXHIBITION.
London, Published by C. Lane, June 3rd, 1851. £ 950

Eight hand-coloured lithographic panels and a back-scene panel, front panel with hand-coloured title vignette with peep-hole, without the
mica lens which is usually missing, measuring 175 × 160 mm; extending with paper bellows to c. 900mm; front panel a bit soiled;
preserved in a modern green cloth box.

Looking down the central isle with crowds milling about, the fountains (heightened with varnish) and statues form a
central spectacle. Designed by T. J. Rawlins and lithographically printed at C. Moody’s Establishment. This
‘Telescopic View’ forms the companion to Lane’s other Exhibition peepshow by the same artist which recorded the
opening ceremony with Her Majesty the Queen present.
Gestetner-Hyde 255.

UNRECORDED

54 [LEATHLEY, Mary Elizabeth Southwell (née Dudley)]. THE NURSERY KEEPSAKE,
containing stories and pictures for young children, by the Author of “Chickseed without Chickweed.”
London: Darton & Co., Holborn Hill. [1855]. £ 550

12mo, pp. 32; 32; 32; with frontispiece to each part, first coloured chromolithograph; original red blind stamped publisher’s cloth, spine
and upper cover lettered in gilt, minor rubbing to head and tail and extremities, but still a very good copy; binders ticket of of ‘Bone &
Son.’

The work contains three separate works bound into one volume credited on the title to Mary Leathley. Two of the
three are known to Darton bibliographers viz Food for the Young [Darton, H599] and A Fly-Trap for Little Folk
[Darton H176]. However Tiny’s Library is apparently unrecorded. Furthermore, the two known titles have as yet not
been associated with Leathley’s name, although it is quite clear from the title that Darton & Co. promoted all three
works as ‘By the Author of “Chickseed without Chickweed.”’
Clearly this combined work is another unrecorded example of similar items tabulated by Lawrence Darton (p. xlv)
as ‘traced only in collected works but paginated as if for separate publication.’ This copy, in having the booksellers
ticket of ‘Truchy Boulevard des Italiens No. 26 á Paris’ may have been collected in this form by Darton for sale in
France and thus so far missed by bibliographers. Truchy is known to have run a ‘Librairie française et anglaise’
during the 1850’s and 60 in Paris.
Mary Elizabeth Southwell Dudley Leathley (1818-1899) produced an enormous output for the Darton’s, either with
the ‘Chickseed without Chickweed’ acknowledgement, or completely anonymous - no work ever carrying her
identity.
‘Leathley, Mary Elizabeth Southwell (née Dudley) (1818–99), writer, was born 18 June 1818 in Clonmel, Co.
Tipperary, the daughter of George Dudley, a member of the Society of Friends. She published her first book when
she was sixteen, and subsequently became a prolific writer of children’s fiction and religious works. She produced
over a hundred publications, of which the best known were Chickseed without Chickweed (1861), which sold up to half
a million copies, Children of scripture: a Sunday school book for youth (1866), The story of stories (1875), and Requiescent: a little
book of anniversaries (1888). On 11 June 1847 she married William Henry Leathley, a barrister, and later that year
converted to catholicism. Their only child, Dudley, was raised as a catholic. Leathley spent most of her life in
England, residing variously in Midhurst, Ascot, Malvern, and finally Hastings, where she died 22 December 1899.’
(Frances Clarke in the Dictionary of Irish Biography.)

AN UNUSUAL PRINTING METHOD

55 LEECH, John. MR BRIGGS & HIS DOINGS. FISHING. London: Published by Bradbury and
Evans, 11 Bouverie Street, Fleet Street [1860]. £ 850

Folio, [460 × 320 mm], 12 hand coloured lithograph plates heightened in gum arabic; original ochre printed wrappers with additional
caricature; preserved in brown half morocco by Zaehnsdorf, gilt top, spine lettered in gilt, worn at extremities.

‘Leech created a dramatis personae of loveable characters who were instantly recognizable to the Victorian public:
the sturdy British householder, the henpecked husband, the plain spinster, the intrepid sportsman Mr Briggs, the
Brook Green volunteer, and the dandified and time-serving flunky James. The last was really the creation of the
Punch contributor Thackeray in 1845, but Leech was to continue it for many years. His holidays were spent among
his sporting friends hunting, shooting, and fishing in the shires, a rich quarry for his humour and sketches, often
including landscape.’
The work was advertised as being enlarged through a new process by the Electro-Block Printing Company.
Apparently an impression was taken from the original wood blocks on rubber this was then stretched to a required
larger size from which the image was re-transferred to a larger lithographic stone. Leech was quite taken by the
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process and held two exhibitions of ‘sketches in oil’ works printed on canvas and coloured by the Artist, at the
Egyptian Hall and the Auction Mart in London in 1862 Despite the name of the process it required no electricity
and was soon superseded by photo-lithography.
Houfe John Leech and the Victorian Scene 1984, No. 149; Tooley, 299; Westwood & Satchell, p.133.

56 LLOYD, John H. THE HISTORY, TOPOGRAPHY AND ANTIQUITIES OF HIGHGATE, in
the County of Middlesex; with notes on the surrounding neighbourhood of Hornsey, Crouch End,
Muswell Hill, etc. London, Highgate, Printed by Subscription on behalf of the Library Fund, in
Celebration of the Jubilee of the Institution. 1888. £ 450

FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. xiv, [2], 519 [1] imprint; frontispiece portrait of S.J. Coleridge, lithograph map and text illustrations;
original brown half morocco, upper cover blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt; rubbed at extremities. 

One of very few unnumbered large paper and specially bound copies for presentation of this comprehensive and
substantial history of Highgate prior to the encroachment of London. This copy with a red morocco label on front
pastedown ‘Presented by the Author to R. Hammond Esq.’

57 [LONDON PANORAMA] THE LORD MAYOR’S SHOW. London: S. Marks & Co, Printers &
Publishers, 7 Brushfield St circa 1900. £ 225

Wood-engraving panorama, consisting of two sheets conjoined, folding into paper covers. [145 × 1735 mm. folding down to 145 × 222
mm.], crudely hand-coloured in sweeps and dabs. 

The lithographed front cover design consists of the title and an image of the Lord Mayor’s Coach. Below the
panorama image indicate: ‘City Policemen to Clear the Way’, ‘City Volunteers’, ‘Sheriff in his State Carriage’,
‘Household Cavalry Band’, ‘Yeoman [sic] of the Guard’, ‘Colonial Car’, ‘Boys of the Training Ships’, ‘Lifeboat’,
‘Grenadiers’, ‘Elephant’, ‘Horse Guards’, ‘Firemen’, ‘Fire Engine’, ‘Late Lord Mayor’s Carriage’, ‘City Marshal’,
‘Military Band’, ‘Men in Armour’, ‘Watermen bearing Banners’, ‘Lord Mayor’s Footmen’, ‘Lady Mayoress’s
Carriage’, ‘The Lord Mayor in his State Carriage’, ‘Lancers’, and ‘Our Indian Soldiers.’ Procession advances from
right to left identifiable buildings in the background including the Law Courts, St Paul’s, and St Mary Woolnoth.
Advertisements on the background buildings: ‘S. Marks & Sons, Publishers of Lord Mayor’s Procession’.

A GRAND SWEEP ACROSS THE THAMES

58 [LONDON]. CLARK, John Heaviside. VIEW OF LONDON FROM THE ADELPHI.
forming part of the Panorama of the Thames from London to Richmond. London: Published by Samuel
Leigh, 18, Strand 1830. £ 750

Aquatint engraved panorama on three conjoined sheets 240 × 1693 mm, some dustmarks and minor creases original cloth, upper with
printed label, somewhat rubbed and worn at corners

In the descriptive notes Leigh informs us that the view was ‘taken from the upper part of a house near the Adelphi,
a situation which presents a greater portion of interesting objects than any other spot in the Metropolis’. As such it
would correspond closely with the view from Thomas Hornor’s house at No. 10 Royal Terrace in the Adelphi. One
may speculate in view of the date of publication, the lack of an artist’s name, and the fact that Hornor planned the
publication of 100 select views of London (including one of the Temple where he had been living at an earlier date)
that Hornor was in fact the artist responsible for this image. At lower left is the Sea Water Bath, Adelphi. Industry
on the south side of the River including the College Wharf Saw Mills and Peache Fowler’s Iron Works. River craft
include steamers, colliers, and barges of the City Companies’ as seen in procession on Lord Mayor’s Day’.
A list of publications of Leigh & Son, 421 Strand, is pasted inside the back cover. 
Abbey Life 494. 

HAVELL EYE FOR DETAIL AT ITS BEST

59 [LONDON]. HAVELL, Robert, Jun. A PANORAMA OF LONDON. Taken from Nature by
R. Havell, Jun. London: Published by Havell & Co. 79, Newman Street, Oxford Street MDCCXXIV
[1824]. £ 5,250

Hand-coloured aquatint strip panorama, consisting of publisher’s label at extreme right with modern stay and six sheets all conjoined,
measuring 84 x 4200 mm, with title 84 x 4295 overall; a few old tears skilfully repaired and some minor soiling; in original treen case
with a lacquered aquatint label with a patriotic design consists of Fame, blowing a trumpet from which is suspended the title the royal
crown, and below are the arms of the Corporation of London, Royal Arms, Union flag, and an abundance of relevant symbols: Industry
(hive), Trade (ship), Plenty (cornucopia), Justice (fasces), Fortitude (lion), Agriculture (corn), maritime steadfastness (anchor), civic
patronage (sword and mace), and military preparedness (cannon, lance and military drum)..

The view commences at Vauxhall in order to show the recently built Vauxhall Bridge (opened 1816) and Millbank
Penitentiary (opened 1822). It extends as far east as the London Docks and St John Wapping. The recently built
Waterloo and Southwark Bridges (opened 1817 and 1819 respectively) are depicted. There is no sign of New
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London Bridge, the building of which commenced in 1823. River traffic featured in the print includes the
Richmond Steam Yacht the Margate Steam Yacht, the French Steam Yacht, the Leith Steam Yacht, all crowded
with excursionists, and the personal yacht of the eccentric Wapping biscuit-maker, Alderman Sir William Curtis
M.P. Off Millbank are to be seen six ‘four-oared pleasure galleys’ partaking in a rowing match (presumably the
Doggett’s Coat and Badge Race?), and off Bank Side a civic procession of City ceremonial barges. The river is
crowded with yachts, colliers, hay barges, Thames barges, and Peter boats.
The copper plate for this panorama was auctioned at Geo. Jones & Co. on 27 May 1828 (91), on the dissolution of
Robert Havell Senior and Robert Havell Junior’s partnership. Robert Havell Junior, however, appears to have
retained the plate, for it also features in S. Leigh Sotheby’s sale for 18 July 1838 (36). On this latter occasion Havell
was disposing of copper plates and copyrights prior to emigrating to the United States. A facsimile of the extremely
rare printed booklet is included with the panorama. 
Abbey, Life, 485. 

‘TO IMPROVE THE DWELLINGS OF THE GREAT MASS OF SOCIETY’

60 LOUDON, John Claudius. AN ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF COTTAGE, FARM AND VILLA
ARCHITECTURE AND FURNITURE; containing numerous designs for dwellings, from the cottage to
the villa, including farm houses, farmeries, and other agricultural buildings; several designs for country
inns, public houses, and parochial schools; with the requisite fittings-up, fixtures, and furniture; and
appropriate offices, gardens, and garden scenery; each design accompanied by analytical and critical
remarks, illustrative of the principles of architectural science and taste on which it is composed by J.C.
Loudon, illustrated by nearly one hundred lithographs, and above two thousand engravings on wood, the
designs by upwards of fifty different architects, surveyors, builders, upholsterers, cabinet-makers, and
others, of whom a list is given. London, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green & Longman [etc], 1833.

£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo., pp. xvi,1138, xvii-xx, numerous lithographic plates and wood-engraved illustrations; very well preserved
in contemporary polished calf, spine gilt in six compartments, red morocco label; slightly rubbed.

A classic of the literature of British domestic architecture, which ran through over a dozen editions into the 1860s.
Loudon’s work was widely distributed throughout the English-speaking world and was the inspiration for many a
budding architect and city town planner, amateur of contemporary architecture and the ‘general reader’.
‘At the very beginning Loudon announced the two principal goals of his work. His “main object” was “to improve
the dwellings of the great mass of society.” Later it becomes clear that by “great mass” he meant not only working-
class people but also the middle classes, who in the 1830s were clearly the ascendant element of British society…
Loudon devoted the bulk of his treatise to short individual analyses of designs for dwellings and other structures. In
the first of four “Books” he presented dwellings for laborers, mechanics, gardeners, bailiffs, “upper servants,” and
small farmers. The second book included designs for farm houses, farmeries, country inns, and parochial schools.
He devoted the third book entirely to villas, and featured a design for the “Beau Ideal of an English Villa.” The final
book - only 19 pages - explored theoretical issues and in particular “principles of critizism.” The shortness of this
portion reflects Loudon’s preference for instruction by example’ (Archer). The thick volume is a treasure trove of
domestic culture of the middle classes, it comprises agricultural machinery, including windmills, cast iron furniture
for a country inn, suggestions for alterations of old cottages, furniture design, gas fittings, four-poster beds, fire
places etc.
John Claudius Loudon (1783–1843), architectural and horticultural writer had begun his working life as an assistant
to a nurseryman and landscape designer in Scotland, before studying at Edinburgh University, and moving to
London, where he was part of the circle around James Sowerby, Sir Joseph Banks, and Jeremy Bentham, the latter
of which determined his political views. Apart from his many books on gardens and architecture he designed three
cemeteries.
Provenance: From the sale of the James Watt Library in 2003. Loudon worked extensively for Matthew Robinson
Boulton, James Watt’s partner at Tew Park, his seat in Oxfordshire.
Archer 184.1; 

LUXURIOUS TRAVEL

61 [LUSCHNATH, H.]. ZEPPELIN-WELTFAHRTEN. [- II. Buch] Vom ersten Luftschiff 1899 bis
zu den Fahrten des L Z 127 >> Graf Zeppelin << 1932. Dargestellt in einer Sammlung von 264 echten
Bromsilber-Bildern und einem Metallfolie-Bild der Weltflug-Gedenkmünze. [Dresden, Bilderstelle Lohse
for Club Cigarettes], 1933. £ 350

CIGARETTE CARD ALBUM. 2 vols., Oblong small folio, ff. [7, including portrait], 46 leaves of beige carton with printed text,
diagrams, illustrations, maps printed in colour, 265 [!] mounted bromium-silver photos (42 x 56 mm) and one reproduction of a
commemorative coin in embossed metal foil; [vol. II:] ff. [7, including portrait], 25 leaves of beige carton with printed text, one table, one
reproduction of a commemorative plaque in gold-coloured metal foil and 156 mounted bromium-silver photos (55 x 74 mm) one colour-
printed map and 2 colour plates; a few photos with traces of misplaced glue; well preserved in the original illustrated wrappers.
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These two cigarette card albums are an impressive history (with 421 photos among the illustrations) of the
development of the airship and a documentation of the status quo of Zeppelin technology, travels, organisation of
the company and the airline, which in 1933 was under threat by the Nazis, and especially Göhring, to loose their
international and pacifist outlook. The successor to the founder of the company, Count Ferdinand Adolf August
Heinrich Zeppelin, was Hugo Eckener, who wanted to maintain airship travel as a means of peaceful
communication, which - as can be observed in the second volume - was radically changed by the introduction of
Nazi insignia on the airships and the permeation of the history of Zeppelin flights with propaganda. Eckener, who
gained his meteorological and navigational skills as a truant schoolboy sailing on the Baltic was, urged in the early
1930s to stand as candidate for the presidency of the Weimar Republic against Hitler, however, he refused, in order
to stick to what he knew best, airships. After Hitler’s rise to power he was declared persona non grata, and his name
was no longer allowed to appear in print. And indeed, volume II, which covers the period from 1930 to the
propagandistic Deutschland-Fahrt of May 1933, with an added chapter on Zeppelins in the First World War. Volume
one, which covers the period from the pioneering days of the 1890s to the transatlantic flights of the 1920s and the
96-hour flight to Egypt in April of 1931, still mentions Hugo Eckener, although one preliminary leaf is definitely
Nazi propaganda. The author had closely worked with the Luftschiff-Zeppelin G. m. b. H in Friedrichshafen, who
provided him with the excellent photographic material and technical data.

PRIOR TO ‘RESTORATION’  WORKS

62 LYSONS, Samuel. A COLLECTION OF GLOUCESTER ANTIQUITIES. London, Sold by
Messr. Cadell and Davies, MDCCCIII [1803]. £ 950

SUBSCRIBERS COPY. Folio, engraved title-page, pp. [iv], 38; 111 engraved or soft-ground plates numbered I-CX and LXXIV*
numbered, including 11 with hand-colouring also an inserted portrait of the author engraved by Bond after Newton; some foxing to
portrait and engraved title, the plates mainly clean with occasional foxing chiefly outside the platemark; contemporary blue straight
grained morocco, rebacked preserving original spine, lettered in gilt; armorial bookplate of John Townley Esq.

A handsome volume of Gloucestershire antiquities illustrating the notable buildings prior to inevitable nineteenth
century ‘restorations’.
The work included a comprehensive survey of castles, churches, brasses, stained glass windows and secular houses,
all skilfully delineated by Lysons. Apart from the principal buildings featured are Bristol Cathedral, Gloucester
Cathedral, Berkeley Castle, Suddenly Castle, Tewkesbury Abbey and Thorn bury Castle, Lysons also illustrates a
number of lesser buildings including of mediaeval parish churches and manor houses.
The bibliography of the volume is complicated by the fact that thirty-six of the plates originally issued were
cancelled and replaced by better re-engraved versions; the Townley copy was evidently bound up from the part
issues and retains one of ‘Mattoon House’ subsequently cancelled.
Our copy, which once belonged to the architectural historian Sir Howard Cloven, clearly has a number of plates in
early state very good impressions, very probably selected by Townley himself. The work would have formed a lot in
the sale of Townley’s library in 1811.
Upcott, Vol. I, pp. 259-63.

FICTIONALISED TALE OF AL-RASHID

63 [MANNING, Anne]. THE ADVENTURES OF THE CALIPH HAROUN ALRASCHID
Recounted by the Author of “Mary Powell”. London: Printed for Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co., 1855. £ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i] blank, 291, [1] imprint, [4] adverts; Decorated prelims; all text pages are framed, and the
text is printed using an “antique” font. Original blindstamped green-blue cloth on bevelled boards, lettered in gilt on spine; brown
endpapers; all edges red. Small chip to cloth at head of spine, faint browning to page edges, good. 

Scarce first edition of this fictionalised tale of the fifth Abbasid Caliph, Harun al-Rashid (763-809) by Anne
Manning.
‘Al-Rashid ruled from 786 to 809, during the peak of the Islamic Golden Age. His time was marked by scientific,
cultural, and religious prosperity. Islamic art and music also flourished significantly during his reign. He established
the legendary library Bayt al-Hikma (“House of Wisdom”) in Baghdad in present-day Iraq, and during his rule
Baghdad began to flourish as a center of knowledge, culture and trade. During his rule, the family of Barmakids,
which played a deciding role in establishing the Abbasid Caliphate, declined gradually. In 796, he moved his court
and government to Raqqa in present-day Syria… The fictional The Book of One Thousand and One Nights is set in
Harun’s magnificent court and some of its stories involve Harun himself. Harun’s life and court have been the
subject of many other tales, both factual and fictitious’ (Wikipedia).
Anne Manning (1807-1879) born in London, was an active writer during the Victorian age, with some 51 works to
her credit. Though antiquated in style, her writings were considered to have some literary charm and a delicate
historical imagination. ‘According to her niece, Manning desired that no particulars about herself be published while
she lived. She kept in close retirement, avoided public notice through literary anonymity, and never married. She is
remembered by her contemporaries as a ‘tall, thin lady with black hair, an aquiline nose, and a bright colour’
(Hutton, ‘Introduction’ to Mary Powell, p. xi). Although an extremely private person, Manning was greatly valued
for her willingness to encourage other aspiring authors. She is also depicted as a ‘stout English Churchwoman’,
restrainedly but sincerely devout’ (Oxford DNB).    Wolff 4430; OCLC records only microform copies.
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ALL ONE NEEDS TO KNOW

64 MILLAIS, John Guille. RHODODENDRONS AND THE VARIOUS HYBRIDS in which is set
forth an account of all species of the genus Rhododendron (including Azaleas) and the various hybrids.
London: Longmans, Green and Co. 39 Paternoster Row. 1917 - 1924. £ 600

FIRST EDITION. NOS. 264 AND 380 OF 550 COPIES. Two volumes, folio pp. xi, 267; xii, 363, [3], both title printed in red
and black, 114 plates including 34 coloured, 28 collotype and 52 halftone plates the latter with sever images to each sheet; original
burgundy cloth, upper covers and spines lettered in gilt; upper cover of first series with water marks and one-inch tear to one joint and
headband bumped.

A good set of this limited edition monograph on the spectacular flowering shrubs. Millais explains in the preface
that his original intention was to ‘consolidate in one volume all that is known of the Genus Rhododendron.’
However, the increase of hybridization of the genus, and some new discoveries made it necessary to publish the
second volume of similar size. - A thoroughly useful standard work for both the gardener as well as the botanist. 

65 [MUZZEY, Artemas Bowers]. THE ENGLISH MAIDEN: her moral and domestic duties.
London: George Bell, 186, Fleet-Street. 1841. £ 275

FIRST BRITISH EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 228, [4] adverts; in the original pink publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt and
boards with a central gilt garland motif, some soiling and foxing to cloth, but still an appealing copy. 

Scarce first British appearance (first published in Boston the previous year) of this moral and domestic guide for
women, set out under such chapters as ‘The capacities of Woman’, ‘Home’, ‘Society’, ‘Conjugal and Maternal duties’
and the ‘Trials of Woman - and Her Solace’.
‘The influence of woman on the Intellectual condition of the world is by no means small, or unimportant. Literature
is indebted for many of its most excellent productions to her pen. Science owes much to her. It was the wife of
Galvani, whose observation first drew his attention to those phenomena that led to the discovery of that science
which bears his name. Miss Herschel, sister of the distinguished astronomer, received a gold medal from the
Astronomical Society, in token of gratitude for her contributions to their great work. In how many seminaries of
learning has woman been the chief instrument in forming the minds of the youth, not only of her own, but of both
sexes!’ (pp. 27-8).
The work, although initialled at the end of the advertisement ‘H.G.C.’ [ie. Henry G. Clarke] is actually by Artemas
Bowers Muzzey (1802-1892), a prolific author of religious and inspirational tracts. After graduating from Harvard in
1824 and then the divinity school in 1828 he became a Unitarian minister and pastor of churches in Framingham,
Cambridge and Newburyport, Massachusetts, and Concord, New Hampshire. Amongst his many works he wrote
Moral Teacher (1839), The Fireside (1849), The Blade and the Ear: Thoughts for a Young Man (1864), The Higher Education
(1871) and Immortality in the Light of Scripture and Science (1876).
OCLC records three copies, at the Bodleian, Cambridge and the BL.

ELECTIONS SET IN A FAIRGROUND CONTEXT

66 [NOTTINGHAM ELECTIONS]. THE ENTERTAINING PERFORMANCES OF THE
ELECTIONS JUGGLERS. Parts I and II. In which are introduced the Celebrated Characters of Mr
Louis, The Feather-bed Colonel…The Sugar-Candy Bishop. Nottingham, Sutton and son, 1819. £ 100

FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp 23, stabbed as issued, slightly dust-soiled, but a very good copy.

First edition, a very rare item of election ephemera, satirizing the elections of 1819 placing it in a fairground context,
to display their ‘unrivalled Powers in the Arts of Lying, Defaming, Gulling and Misrepresenting.’ Sutton, the
printers and publishers later re-issued this in another work [Tom Thumb, 1837], stating the author to be Thomas
Bailey.
Not in OCLC.

THE ILLUSION OF MOVEMENT

67 [OPTICAL TOY]. BURY, Thomas Talbot. FANTASCOPE … London: Publd. by Ackermann
& Co. 96 Strand, July, 1833. £ 2,500

Six discs each with a hand coloured aquatint design by Bury, 245 mm. in diam.; contained in the original folder; the upper cover with a
design by Bury incorporating subjects from the discs, later cloth rebacking and cotton ties, the front paste down with a descriptive
letterpress dated July 1833; together with a mahogany handle; the folder with some minor wear; engraved label on green paper ‘M.L.
Essex, Bazaar, Nos 333, 4,5,& 6 Soho Square’; also another label advertising ‘The Sciagraphicon’ dissecting puzzle.

A fine example of this toy; one of the most important optical precursors to early cinema.
The invention of the Fantascope was due to Joseph Plateau (1801-1883) of Ghent, however it was to a lecture given
by Michael Faraday in February 1831 at the Royal Institute that was the catalyst to Plateau’s work. Faraday
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demonstrated that a disc constructed with sixteen slits and sixteen intermediate sections with sixteen identical
drawings on the verso of the intermediate sections when viewed, whilst the disk was spinning, through the slits to
the reflected image in a mirror the image gave the illusion of being stationary. It was to Plateau who then had the
imagination to give each image a slight variation and to whom the honour of discovering the optical effect of a
moving image is due.
Curiously nobody, even Plateau himself had any thought to put a name to the effect and treated it more as a
scientific curiosity than an idea that could be developed into a commercial product. in the event several
manufacturers each produce scientific toys with competing names of Fantascope, Phenakisticope, Phenakistiscope
with Plateau preferring himself the latter name.
The demonstration in London by Faraday of his original optical machine and soon afterwards of Plateau’s major
improvements stirred Ackermann’s to quickly produce something at once less scientific and much more playful and
colourful and got Thomas Bury, who had recently produced for Ackermann a series of views for the Liverpool
anon Manchester railway, to design a series of discs
The series of six discs illustrate 1) a cyclist 2) a woman beating a man with a stick, 3) a bellringer pulling a bell; 4) a
juggler; 5)a horse jumping a hoop together with an acrobat 6) a couple dancing together.

68 OTTLEY, William Young. A DESCRITIVE [SIC] CATALOGUE OF THE PICTURES IN
THE NATIONAL GALLERY with critical Remarks on their Merits. London: printed by J. Poulter, Great
Chesterfield. 1832. £ 125

12mo, pp. [i] ii-iv, [7]-66; disbound, headline shaved on a few leaves.

Ottley was commissioned by his friend Sir Thomas Lawrence to write this catalogue of the National Gallery
collection, this is presumably a second edition updated with art works added through the recent donation of
paintings from Rev. W. H. Carr’s collection. 
Ottley was a noted art historian who had travelled in Italy where he had acquired an important collection of old
master drawings that were subsequently sold to Lawrence. In 1833 Ottley became keeper of prints and drawings at
the British Museum.

CARNEGIE HALL

69 PANKHURST, Christabel. INTERNATIONAL MILITANCY… A Speech delivered at Carnegie
Hall, New York, January 13th, 1915. The Women’s Social and Political Union, Lincoln’s Inn House,
Kingsway, W.C. [1915]. £ 250

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; stapled as issued in the original printed wraps, marked at head and staples rusted, but still a good
copy.

First edition of Christabel Pankhurst’s speech delivered at the Carnegie Hall in New York in January 1915 urging
America to join the war effort.
‘In 1915 the WSPU published as a pamphlet titled International Militancy, a speech given by Christabel Pankhurst… in
the course of it she had said, “You would not have thought much of our intelligence, our patriotism, our love of
freedom, if we have let (German) millitarism… use us suffragettes… to destroy the mother of Parliament… We
shall have plenty of time when this war is over to fight our Civil War for votes for women”’ (Crawford, p. 497-498).
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Hamilton College Library, Princeton and the Huntington.

70 PANKHURST, E. Sylvia. THE SUFFRAGETTE MOVEMENT. An Intimate Account of
Persons and Ideals… London, Longmans, Green and Co., 1931. £ 200

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 631, [1] blank; with frontispiece portrait of Emmeline Pankhurst and seven plates; small library
stamp on verso and recto of title. in the original black publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, expertly recased, some surface wear, but still
a good copy.

First edition of this detailed and personal history of the suffragette movement by one of the best known figures of
the fight for women’s rights.
‘I have essayed to describe events and experiences as one felt them; to estimate character and intention in the
mellowing light of intervening years. My desire has been to introduce the actors in the drama as living beings; to
show the striving, suffering, hugely hopeful human entity behind the pageantry, the rhetoric and turbulence. In this
effort I have often been thrown back upon by own experience. I have given it frankly, knowing that I could thus
describe with greater poignancy and vigour the general experience of those who cherished and toiled for the same
cause and encountered the same ordeals’ (Preface, p. vii).

THE BRITISH SUFFRAGETTE MOVEMENT IN HER OWN WORDS

71 PANKHURST, Emmeline. MY OWN STORY. London, Eveleigh Nash, 1914. £ 350
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FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi], 364; with frontispiece and a number of plates throughout; errata slip tipped in; handsomely
bound in later blue morocco, spine lettered and ruled in gilt.

First edition of the autobiography of Emmeline Pankhurst (1858-1928), political activist and leader of the British
suffragette movement who helped women win the right to vote. 
In 1999 Time named Pankhurst as one of the 100 Most Important People of the 20th Century, stating: “she shaped
an idea of women for our time; she shook society into a new pattern from which there could be no going back.”
She was widely criticised for her militant tactics, and historians disagree about their effectiveness, but her work,
along with her daughters, is recognised as a crucial element in achieving women’s suffrage in Britain.

LIKELY PRODUCED TO SATISFY THE DESIRES OF WESTERN MALES

72 [PANORAMA - ISLAND OF WOMEN]. NYOGOGASHIMA. [Island of Women]. [Japan, n.d.,
c. 1890?]. £ 2,750

Hand scroll measuring 290 x 3750mm, watercolour on linen, backed with paper, with a wooden strip at the right end, and a bone
roller at the left end, when wound up a cord holds it together, some soiling and creasing, but still a very good example. 

Scarce panorama illustrating the Nygogashima story, that had originated in the Japanese medieval period but was
also a prevalent fantasy running many other literary periods. 
The scroll, from right to left, is divided into ten distinct scenes. Scene 1: Two men on the shore notice a third man
who is about to take his boat out to sea; Scene 2: The three men have taken the boat out to sea and are fishing with
rods. The sun is rising, or perhaps setting; Scene 3: In the night there is a dreadful storm. White paint has been
flicked at the scene to heighten the reality; Scene 4: The sea is becalmed. Five young women on the shore attract the
attention of the three men in their boat. The women are in a state of great excitement; Scene 5: The three anglers
kneel in a row, exhibiting their erect penises. They are all remarkably well-endowed. Three young women are
impressed. This scene, and all the following scenes, are within, or looking from, a luxurious building; Scene 6: One
of the men makes love to one of the women (queen of the island) who is only partially undressed; Scene 7: An orgy
ensues. Two of the men seek to satisfy four of the young women simultaneously; Scene 8: The orgy is over, for the
women too soon. One woman holds an exhausted man. She weeps. A second exhausted man is tended by three
young women. One of them revives him with a cup of tea. The third man receives attention from a wise old woman
who holds his limp, yet still huge, penis. He is also attended by a young weeping woman who is fully dressed, and
who offers him medicine; Scene 9: A night scene. Five naked women run along the shore. Four of them wave their
arms in distress, the fifth weeps; Scene 10: A continuation of the previous scene. The three anglers, only half
dressed, make their escape, running across the sand and leaping into their boat. The moon shines in the sky.
For the present hand scroll the narrative has been much simplified. It is likely it was produced in multiple copies in
a studio that existed to satisfy the tastes of Western males, and not designed for the domestic market. Printed
versions of the scroll were published later. The British Museum’s Japanese Department has a more carefully
finished version, a product surely of the same studio. In that version there is a strange shaped rock in the scene
where the anglers arrive on the island; to the left of the scene where the queen partakes in love there is a phallic
shrine; and in the orgy scene thirteen characters are energetically engaged rather than six.
Originally the scroll would have had a silk cover, but this has been almost entirely worn away. Nevertheless, still an
appealing and rare item.

COTTAGE ARCHITECTURE

73 PAPWORTH, John Buonarotti. RURAL RESIDENCES, consisting of a series of designs for
cottages, decorated cottages, small villas, and other ornamental buildings; accompanied by hints on
situation, construction, arrangement, and decoration… interspersed with observations on landscape
gardening. London: Printed for R. Ackermann, 96 Strand, by Sedding and Turtle, 30, Arundal Street, 1832.

£ 1,450
SECOND EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. [i-] viii, [9]-108 [2] ‘index of plates’ and imprint; 27 hand-coloured aquatint plates (light
stain at foot of title and frontispiece and a few minor marks in places; original green cloth, upper and lower covers decorated with dolphin
and fountain design; spine blocked and lettered in gilt (chips to head & foot).

One of the most attractive and charming of the ‘cottage architecture’ books, a triumph of the picturesque
imagination over mundane necessity. 
The versatile author Papworth provides a host of ornamental and picturesque designs for peasant dwellings, farm
houses, dairies, thatched and flowered cottages ornés, fishing lodges, garden seats, and verandahs. The
accompanying text explains the underlying theories, and encourages - through example and sound architectural
guidance - the liberal, moral and aesthetic transformation of a gentleman’s estate in all its aspects. 
Abbey, Life, 45; Archer 246.2 (first edition); Colvin, p. 437.
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AN EARLY CIRCLE LINE

74 PARSONS, Perceval Moses. PROPOSED LONDON RAILWAY, to afford Direct Railway
communication between the City and Westminster, and all the western suburbs: including Pimlico,
Chelsea, Knightsbridge, Brompton, Kensington, Hammersmith, Bayswater, Notting Hill, Shepherd’s
Bush, Turnham Green, Chiswick, Brentford, Kew, etc., and to unite the whole of the existing
Metropolitan railways both north and south of the Thames, and provide them with a general central
station. London: W.S. Johnson 1853. £ 950

FIRST AND ONLY EDITION. 8vo, pp. 29, [1]; two very large and folding lithograph plans, hand coloured, and mounted on
linen (rather soiled); original scarlet cloth, joints skilfully repaired.

By the 1850’s most of the mainline London termini had been opened so it was a logical step that Parsons should
put forward his plan to link them together. 
His proposed line ran from a junction with the LSWR at Brentford via Chiswick, Hammersmith, Brompton,
Westminster and so on, throwing out branches as it went on to connect with the trunk lines coming into London,
including one across the river at Chelsea Reach, to make a further connection with the LSWR. Just upstream of
Hungerford Bridge there was to be a large central terminus, partly built on an embankment and with a main
frontage, 800 feet in length, in Great Scotland Yard, behind Northumberland House.
From Brompton Road the line was to be carried on a masonry viaduct, which would house handsome shops and
‘with a little architectural decoration, would form a handsome arcade’. The part that crossed Great George Street
and Parliament Street, because of its proximity to Westminster Abbey, was to be of ‘an ornamental gothic design’ in
iron and from the terminus eastward the viaduct, now of iron girder construction on cast-iron piers, would stand
offshore in the river. The river crossing would also be built in this way but with big spans of 250 feet.
In the book Parsons describes his railway, including an estimate of costs. It is accompanied by two fine maps, one
showing the proposed route and the other showing the site of the terminus and the ample scale of its layout.
Parsons succeeded in interesting no less an engineer than Robert Stephenson and, according to his Institute of Civil
Engineers obituary, the scheme appeared promising but was hindered by the Crimean War, after which other
proposals ‘of less wide pretensions’ were regarded more favourably. The obituary notes of Parsons himself that he
was ‘a sufferer from the almost universal delusion of clever inventors, namely, the idea that if they can do anything
which is of great public benefit, the authorities will patronize and reward them [!]’.
OCLC records four copies worldwide, three in the UK at Cambridge, Senate House, NLS and, with one further
copy in the US, at Stanford.

75 PENDL, Erwin [editor and illustrator]. ÖSTERREICH AUF DER WELTAUSSTELLUNG
PARIS 1900. Vienna, [Friedrich Jasper] for Hartleben’s Verlag, [1900]. £ 650

FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio, pp. [viii], 159, highly illustrated text and with two colour plates; minimally spotted in places;
original publisher’s cloth, gilt-stamped, lettered and printed in blue, red, green and black; extremities a little rubbed.

The design of the ephemeral buildings and exhibition stands of the Austrian section at the Paris Exhibition of 1900
was firmly in the hands of the Viennese secessionists.
Erwin Pendl (1875-1945) was an experienced Viennese painter of architecture, book illustrator and writer. The most
advanced and pioneering technology was certainly the motorcar, here represented by an electric car by Lohner-
Porsche, and a car with a combustion engine of the system Marcus, which is illustrated. A remarkable building was
the Austrian restaurant, to which both Hoffmann and Olbrich had contributed. Olbrich, who began his career
working for Otto Wagner, had been in Darmstadt one year before the Paris Exhibition. Darmstadt, geographically
between Glasgow and Vienna, had been the melting pot for modernist ideas from all over Europe. The ailing
Habsburg Empire, after initial reservations, embraced the anti-academic modernist movement and provided their
artists with large commissions, in order to underpin the ‘contemporary’ character of its partly medieval institutions
and to show the world the ‘progressive’ character of the K.u.K. Monarchy.
OCLC locates copies in Berlin, at Brigham Young, the Getty, in the Hagley Library, at University of Maryland and
in the Rakow Research Library.

FILTERING THE WATER OF THE THAMES

76 PERRETT, Edward. ON THE FLOATING SWIMMING BATH AT CHARING CROSS, with
the means adopted for the filtration of the water. Inst. M. E., 81 Newhall Street, Birmingham. [1875].

£ 285
ORIGINAL OFFPRINT. 8vo, pp. 133-161, [1] blank; with three plates; stitched as issued in the original printed wrapper,
some marking, but generally a very good copy.

In 1873 C.W. Whitaker and Edward Perrett were appointed engineers to the Floating Swimming Baths Company,
established for the purpose of providing floating baths in any locality, but especially on the River Thames. The
present paper describes experiments to determine the best system of filtering Thames water for use in baths and a
design of bag filter for the purpose. 
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The site of the floating bath was in a recess in Victoria Embankment to the west of Charing Cross railway bridge.
The design of the bath is described, including the method of mooring, supply of water and associated pumping and
warming machinery, the superstructure and filtration system.
The work is offprinted from Proceedings of the Institution of Mechanical Engineers Proceedings vol. 26, 1875.
COPAC records one copy only, at the Institution of Mechanical Engineers; not in OCLC.

77 [PHILLIPS, Catherine]. TO THE PRINCIPAL INHABITANTS OF THE COUNTY OF
CORNWALL, who are about to assemble at Truro, on the mining concerns of this county. London:
printed by James Phillips, George Yard, Lombard Street. 1792. £ 285

FIRST EDITION OF THE SUBSTANTIALLY ENLARGED VERSION. 8vo, pp. 15, [1] advertisement; a clean
copy, in modern wrappers, with the contemporary ownership of ‘Elizth. Manliff’ at head of title.

First published the previous year as a three-page pamphlet with the incipit The following letter having been presented and
well accepted, this address to the public by the Quaker minister Catherine Phillips (1727-1794) is an admonition to the
magistrates and judges of Cornwall, to act ‘as guardians of the people’s manners, as well as detectors of criminals,
and executors of justice: and as such are called upon to watch over their moral conduct, and if they will not be
otherwise deterred from vice, to put the laws against it in execution, without respect of persons’ (p. 10). However, if
things and magistrates were as they should be, ‘the houses wherein strong liquors are sold, would not be so full as
they now are on that solemn day which is set apart for the worship of the Almighty God’. The lower classes have to
be ‘guarded from spending their money in rioting, drunkenness and vain and wicked amusements’ (p. 11). The
Quaker minister further calls for stricter regulation of the conduct of miners and moral stannary laws. Stannary laws
refer to tin mines, abundant in Cornwall, and Catherine Phillips complains about miners ‘flying from one mine to
another,’ the very nature of a free labour market under capitalism.
‘She first ministered at Dudley in 1748, aged twenty-two, ‘in but a few words’. From this small beginning Catherine
embarked on a career of almost constant travel, as a ‘public Friend’, for the next thirty years. Besides repeated visits
to most of the counties in England and Wales her travels extended to Ireland, Scotland, and the Netherlands. She
also visited America from 1753 to 1756 and on other occasions, and travelled in total almost 9000 miles within that
country’ (Oxford DNB). She was as well an anti-slavery campaigner and weakened by several falls from horses during
her travels she died in August 1794 in Cornwall and buried buried at Kea, near Truro.
ESTC records three copies outside the UK, at Yale, Haverford College, and Swathmore College, to which OCLC
adds New Bedford Free Public Library and the American Philosophical Society. 

78 [PHOTOGRAPHS] VIEWS OF WESTMINSTER ABBEY. [London?, c. 1880]. £ 300
Large square 8vo., 24 albumen photographs each measuring approximately 82 x 75 mm, mounted 2 to a leaf within red printed
decorative borders with numbered caption titles; a few leaves chipped in the lower corners; publisher’s green cloth elaborately blocked in
gilt and blind over bevelled boards.

Published completely anonymously without credits to either the photographer or printer. These 24 views of
Westminster Abbey are very much in the Frith style but without any of the usual in-plate titling or negative
numbers. The images include vies of the West Towers, Henry VII’s Chapel, Poet’s Corner, the Coronation Chair
selected to catch the eye of a visitor, nonetheless they are nicely executed and mounted onto heavy card.

79 PIETRUCCI, Napoleone. DELLE ILLUSTRI DONNE PADOVANE Cenni biografici.
Seconda edizione con note ed aggiunte dell’autore. Padova, Antonio Bianchi, 1853. £ 150

SECOND, UPDATED AND CORRECTED EDITION. 8vo, pp. 79, [1] colophon, [2] blank; slight tear to lower corner of title,
evidence of previous library stamp; disbound and preserved in recent marbled slip case.

Napoleone Pietrucci was a Paduan librettist and local biographer who had published this book on famous women
of his home-town first in 1840. The alphabetically arranged entries celebrate the lives of some 70 women from
Padua.
OCLC records copies at Columbia, Iowa, Berlin, and the London Library, with one copy only of the first edition
found at Boston Public Library.

A SUMPTUOUS COPY

80 POPE, Alexander THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER POPE, ESQ. Volume the first. Containing
his Juvenile Poems and translations. Vol. I. [-VIII]. London: Printed for S. Crowder, C. Ware, and T.
Payne. 1770. £ 650

Eight volumes, 12mo, pp. vii, [i] blank, 13-292; 276; [x], 11-286; [x], 11-273, [1] blank; [viii], 9-275, [1] blank; [xii], 13-
276; xii, 13-276; xiv, 15-287, [1] blank; blank prelims (ix-xii) removed from vol. I, alittle foxed in places (due to paper stock)
throughout; bound in contemporary red morocco, spines tooled in gilt with green morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, boards ruled
in gilt, chip to head of vol. III, otherwise a handsome and desirable set.
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A sumptuous copy, bound in full red morocco, of this scarce printing of William Warburton’s edition of the works
of Alexander Pope.
‘Although Warburton had attacked Pope when a member of the Theobald circle, even contributing anonymous
articles against him in the Daily Journal in March and April 1728, he defended the theology of Pope’s Essay on Man in
a series of letters in The History of the Works of the Learned in December 1738. These letters were a reply to a work by a
Swiss divine, Jean Pierre de Crousaz, who, in his Examen de l’essai de Monsieur Pope sur l’homme (1737), had identified
the argument of the poem with Leibnizianism; Warburton’s able, if suitably combative, defence appeared as
Vindication, in 1740. As a result of this unexpected defence, in which Pope’s essay was read as an exercise in
Newtonian natural theology, Warburton spent a week with him at Twickenham in 1740, having been introduced to
him through the good offices of William Murray, later Lord Mansfield. Pope thus gained an increasingly influential
theologian as his philosophical apologist, and Warburton gained the friendship of an extremely well-connected
writer…’ [ODNB]
At the poet’s death Warburton became his executor, and was left half of Pope’s library, and the copyright of his
works, of which Warburton published an edition in 1751 on which this edition is based.
OCLC records copies in North America at Toronto, Minnesota, New Mexico State, Swarthmore College, Roanoke
College, and William and Mary College.

DISPLAYING THE GOODS

81 PRÊTRE, B. INSTALLATIONS DE MAGASINS B. Prêtre, Entrepreneur. Vitrines - Étalages
[cover title]. [Paris, Graphic Publicité] for B. Prêtre, [c. 1905]. £ 650

Oblong 4to, pp. 62, [1], highly illustrated mainly in blue, however, 14 pages in colour; well preserved in modern full red morocco, the
original green lithographic wrappers, printed in white, yellow and black bound in.

A fine and well-preserved trade catalogue offering display cases, shelves, various stands for the presentation of all
sorts of goods, ranging from shoes to umbrellas, collars, ties, flowers, pipes, bracelets etc. in shops and shop
windows - The art-nouveau design of the wrappers, as well as one of the two shop fronts illustrated are signed by
Emile Jammes, about whom we only know, that he designed jewellery as well.
Not in OCLC.

A MISLEADING TITLE

82 QUILLET, Claude. CALLIPÆDIA. A poem. In four books. With some other pieces. Written in
Latin by Claudius Quillet, made English by N. Rowe, Esq; To which is prefix’d, Mr. Bayle’s account of his
life. London: printed for E. Sanger, and E. Curll, 1712. £ 450

FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [10], 7, [15], 51, [1]; 48; [2], 48; 95, [1]; 29, [3]; with an
engraved emblematic frontispiece by Martin Vander Gucht. in contemporary red morocco, boards and spine richly tooled in gilt, head
with minor chipping, and joints cracked (but holding firm), some light surface wear, but still a very appealing copy.

First edition of this translation, and a handsome copy bound in contemporary red morocco, of this popular
seventeenth century Neo-Latin poem on procreation, pregnancy, and the raising of children by Claude Quillet
(1602-1661). 
The title-page is a bit misleading; as the following table of contents reveals, Nicholas Rowe translated the first book
only, with Books II-IV rendered into English by George Sewell, Samuel Cobb, and William Diaper. A separate
section, bound at the back, contains two other poems by Quillet, “An Epistle to Eudoxus,” and “A Panegyrical
Elegy on the Death of Gassendus.” The latter was also translated by Cobb, and is dedicated to Flamsteed.
Quillet’s work was first published in Leiden (1655), followed by a Latin version (London, 1708). Two previous
editions in English appeared in 1710, one translated ‘By Several Hands,’ the other probably by William Oldisworth.
Both translations are quite different from this by Rowe.
Foxon R280; Case 253b (the edition of 1710 is a different book).

83 QUINTON, Alfred Robert and William Wells QUATREMAIN. SHAKESPEAR’S
STRATFORD-ON-AVON from Original Watercolour Paintings … Sevenoaks: Reproduced and
Published by J. Salmon, Art Printer, Publisher, &c. Circa 1921. £ 125

Oblong 4to [180 × 250 mm.], 15 colour plates; original buff wrappers printed in brown with an oval onlaid print, tied with stitched
with a brown silk bow.

An attractive souvenir by two water colourists chiefly known for their extensive postcard designs for J. Salmon,
here repackaged for the day tourist.

84 RACINET, Albert. L’ORNEMENT POLYCHROME, cent planches en or, argent, et couleurs,
contenant environ 2,000 motifs de tous les styles et des tous les âges, depuis l’art chez les anciens jusqu’au
XVIIIe siècle. Deuxième Edition. Paris, Firmin Didot, [n.d., c. 1872]. £ 350
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SECOND EDITION. Folio, pp. [4] half-title and title [printed in red and black], iv, 60, [2], [4]; 100 magnificent chromolithograph
plates, each with an accompanying leaf of letterpress letterpress and 140 text illustrations; some occasional foxing but generally a clean
copy; original decorated red morocco backed decorative cloth, gilt, gilt edges.

Considered as France’s own monumental reply to Owen Jones’ Grammar of Ornament. 
Racinet’s visual record in color of ornament and decorative art from all parts of the world and throughout history
originally appeared in ten instalments between 1869 and 1873 before being published in volume form. A second
series was issued later in the century.
Brunet, Suppl. II, p. 387 (not listing this edition).

85 RADCLYFFE, C.W. MEMORIALS OF CHARTERHOUSE. A Series of Original Views taken an
Drawn on Stone. London: Published by James Moore, 4 Cathusian Street, Charterhouse Square. 1844.

£ 300
Folio, pp. [4] title printed in red & black, list of subscribers, x; 14 tinted lithograph plates including an additional title and 13 plates
accoumpanied by descriptive text (12 plates each with one leaf and 1 plate wit 2 leaves) some occasional foxing more prevelent of one
plate. modern half morocoo to style over original peeble grain cloth, spine decorated and lettered in gilt.

Abbey Scenery 442

INCLUDING PROJECTED LINES

86 [RAILWAY MAP]. CHEFFINS’S MAP OF THE ENGLISH & SCOTCH RAILWAYS. Fifth
Edition. London, Charles F. Cheffins …, n.d. [ca. 1850 ]. £ 150

Folding lithograph map, hand-coloured in outline, dissected and mounted onto linen, measuring 595 x 700 mm with an additional 135
x 105 mm section added for Cornwall, folding down to 120 x 175 mm, and then folding into original dark green cloth covers, printed
paper label; spine defective. 

Shows railways already opened, railways in the process of execution or for which Acts have been obtained and
railways projected. 

ANGLO-SAXON GOTHIC

87 RICHARDSON, Sarah. GERTRUDE, A Tragic Drama, in Five Acts… published by
subscription. London: Printed by C. Lowndes, Marquis-Court, Drury Lane. [1809].

[bound with:] ETHELRED, A Legendary Tragic Drama, in five acts … By subscription. London: Printed by
C. Lowndes, Marquis-Court, Drury Lane. [1809]. £ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 66; iv [3], x-xiv, 92; together in one volume contemporary polished calf, flat spine decorated in gilt
with black lettered label.

Gothic in nature, these two plays were clearly for raising much needed funds to support Sarah Richardson and her
children.
Gertrude is set partly in the Ravenhoff’s antiquated gothic castle, a missing heir of Linckenstein a certain amount of
confusion and skulduggery all add up to a tale of suspense and drama very much in the gothic manner. Ethelred
purports to dramatise the last years of the Anglo-Saxon king Æthelred the Unready in the eleventh century,
although any historical facts of the time have necessarily given way to dramatic effect. 
Sarah was the widow of the writer and politician Joseph Richardson Joseph (1755–1803). ‘In 1799 Richardson
married Sarah Fawcett, a descendant of Isaac Watts the dissenting divine and hymn writer. She was described as ‘a
remarkably intelligent woman’ Together they had four daughters, although it is clear from Richardson’s will that
they were all born before the marriage took place. The finances of the Drury Lane Theatre became increasingly
chaotic, following the rebuilding by Henry Holland. On 1 February 1800 Richardson agreed to buy a quarter share
worth £25,000.’ … After Richardson’s death in 1803 his ‘widow continued to draw 10 guineas a week from Drury
Lane Theatre; the duke of Northumberland cancelled the debt on his loan and money was raised for the family
from subscriptions to Literary Relics of the Late Joseph Richardson (1807). The following year Sarah Richardson
published her Original Poems, Intended for the Use of Young Persons, on a Plan Recommended by Dr Watts….When the Drury
Lane Theatre burnt down in 1809, destroying the family’s finances, the Whigs promoted a new subscription
through William Adam and Lord John Townshend.’ [ODNB] 
Richardson was later to embark on the translation of the novel, The Exile of Poland (1819), and published an Abridged
History of the Bible, in Verse (1820–22). She died in 1824.

“CE NE SONT PAS MES PENSEES” (ROUSSEAU)

88 ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. THOUGHTS ON DIFFERENT SUBJECTS. By J. J. Rousseau,
Citizen of Geneva. In Two Volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London: Printed for S. Crowder, J. Coote, W. Griffin,
and J. Knox. 1768. £ 450
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FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 216; [ii], ii, 220; apart from a few marks in
places, a clean copy throughout; with contemporary French annotations throughout; in contemporary sheep, expertly rebacked, with red
morocco label lettered in gilt, corners rubbed.

Uncommon first English edition of this selection of Rousseau’s thoughts and philosophic concepts, compiled from
extracts from his writings. 
This collection helped to propagate Rousseau’s ideas and attitudes, admittedly at a popular level, but was not
greeted with great enthusiasm by Rousseau himself, who had not been informed of its preparation. In a letter to
Duchesne he complained: Ces Pensees … sont bien de moi, mais ce ne sont pas mes pensees. Arranged under a variety of
headings, such as God, conscience, morality, liberty, suicide, women, etc. the articles are also findable through the
detailed index, and are followed by a section of philosophical aphorisms.
ESTC T136484.

89 RUBENS, Alfred. ANGLO-JEWISH PORTRAITS - A JEWISH ICONOGRAPHY. London,
The Jewish Museum, 1935 & 1954. £ 650

LIMITED EDITIONS, EACH OF 500 COPIES. 4to, pp. xxiii, [1] blank 191 [1]; 48 colotype plates; pp. xvi,160, 75 collotype
plates; original half vellum gilt, top edge gilt.

Based mainly on the his own extensive collection Rubens records over 1,200 engraved portraits, drawings, medals,
silhouettes, trade cards and paintings. Included is an appendix and addendum to his Anglo-Jewish Portraits of 1935 to
which the present volume forms a complimentary companion.

90 SEARLE, Mark. TURN-PIKES AND TOLL-BARS. London: Hutchinson, 1930. £ 400
2 vols., 4to., pp. xxxiii, 450; 451-871; numerous illustrations (some coloured); 

Numbered 223 of 500 copies. A comprehensive and detailed history, with a wealth of anecdote and detail. 

91 [SHEPHERD, Thomas Hosmer, illustrator and others]. LONDON INTERIORS: A Grand
National Exhibition of the religious, regal, and civic Solemnities, public Amusements, scientific Meetings,
and commercial Scenes of the British Capital. London: J. Mead, [c. 1852]. £ 300

Two volumes in one, 4to, pp. xx, 192; [iv], 104; additional engraved pictorial title-page, frontispiece and 74 plates; light, mainly
marginal browning to the engravings; contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine with raised bands and with gilt-stamped red
morocco lettering-piece, marbled endpapers and edges, extremities a little worn.

First edition thus of London Interiors, which was originally published in parts over the course of 4 years, from 1841 to
1844. This edition contains the titles in French and German as well as in English, together with an extra (unsigned)
plate of the “Interior of the [Great] Exhibition”, and was evidently published to cater for the increased tourist trade
in 1851.
Of particular note is the plate of a the ‘Thatched House Club. Dinner of the Dilettanti Society’, engraved by John
Henry le Keux (1812-1896) from an original study by Thomas Henry Shepherd. Horace Walpole described the
Dilettanti Society as ‘a club for which the nominal qualification is having been in Italy, and the real one, being
drunk’, perhaps a little unfair on a Society which did much to revive interest in the remains of classical antiquity. 
Adams 195. 

SMITH’S  MAGNUM OPUS

92 SMITH, Adam. AN INQUIRY INTO THE NATURE AND CAUSES OF THE WEALTH OF
NATIONS … Vol. I [-III]… The ninth edition. London, printed for A. Strahan; and T. Cadell, in the
Strand. 1799. £ 1,250

Three volumes, 8vo, pp. xii, 499, [1] blank; [ii] half title, vi, 518, [5] appendix, [1] blank; vii, [i] blank, 465, [1] blank, [49]
index, [1] advertisement; apart from occasional light foxing text clean and fresh throughout; attractively bound in contemporary calf,
spines tooled in gilt with contrasting labels lettered and numbered in gilt, upper joint of vol I cracked and vol. III starting (but both
holding firm), some minor chipping to labels and rubbing to extremities, but not detracting from this being an appealing copy, with
contemporary armorial bookplate of ‘Thomas Hartley, Linethwaite’ on front pastedown of each volume.

An attractive copy of The Wealth of Nations, ‘the first and greatest classic of modern economic thought’ (PMM).
This work was a milestone in the economic progress of Britain and subsequently the rest of the world. It developed
the theory of laissez-faire and the right of individuals and states carry on their economic activity unimpeded. It ends
with a history of economic development and a virtual demolition of the mercantile system; there are some prophetic
comments on the limits of economic control.
Kress B3994; Goldsmith 17550; Vanderblue catalogue p. 4.
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93 SMYTH, Dame Ethel. FEMALE PIPINGS IN EDEN. [London] Peter Davies Limited. 1933.
£ 85

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 296; with frontispiece portrait of Emmeline Pankhurst; in the original publisher’s cloth with
printed dustwrapper, wrapper alittle worn and soiled, otherwise a very good copy.

First edition of Ethel Smyth’s Female Pipings, including a fascinating section on Emmeline Pankhurst, Smyth’s
relationship with her and part played in the votes for women campaign.
‘Throughout her life, Ethel Smyth fought for the rights of women. She met the suffragette Emmeline Pankhurst in
1910 and joined the campaign to gain women the vote. (Smyth’s song ‘The March of the Women’ became an
anthem for the suffrage movement.) She also campaigned for women to be allowed to play in professional
orchestras. As late as 1933, in a book called Female Pipings in Eden, Smyth could report that in the ranks of the
London Symphony Orchestra, the Philharmonic Orchestra, and Manchester’s Hallé Orchestra the only female to be
seen was the occasional second harpist. At the BBC, which did admit women players, female cellists were banned.
This, Smyth surmised, was because grasping a cello between the knees was considered unseemly.’ (See
http://britishlibrary.typepad.co.uk/music/2014/03/female-pipings-in-eden-ethel-smyths-fight-for-womens-
rights.html#sthash.8T0PZ6PW.dpuf).

EXPENSIVE LUXURY IN A DECADE OF AUSTERITY

94 [T.S.S. OLYMPIA.] A PAIR OF PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS DEPICTING THE INTERIORS
OF T.S.S. OLYMPIA. [Glasgow]: October, 1953. £ 4,500

Oblong folio, with 86 gelatin silver prints, approximately 8¾ x 11½ inches (22 x 29.5 cm.), each stamped W. Wralston, Glasgow
with a negative number in pencil on verso, captions stencilled in black below, black paper corner-mounts; in two contemporary faux-
snakeskin ringbinders (some mounts loose), black lettering to upper boards and spine (a little rubbed).

A singular visual record of the ultra-modern interiors of the Clyde-built passenger ship T.S.S. Olympia in the year of
its maiden voyage. The design project was executed by Patrick McBride, Theodore E. Alexander, and Athens-based
Emmanuel Lazaridis, with others, including Tibor Reich and Stafford Unwin, participating. The fabricants were
McInnes Gardner & Partners of Glasgow.
The finely-detailed black and white prints suggest the use of large-format negatives, an expensive luxury in this
decade of austerity. Unpopulated by either passengers or staff, the precision of the photographs complements the
bold post-war contrasts and angles, such as in the jazzy ‘Mycenaean’ and ‘Derby’ rooms. Vibrant upholstery and
geometry in the ‘Bookworm’ reading room and ‘The Scribe’ writing room are balanced against a classic wood-
panelled library and card room.
Each image boasts of the state-of-the-art luxury of this new ship: Olympic athletes adorn the walls of the modern
gymnasium, complete with horse riding and cycle exercise machines; there are two childrens’ rooms, ‘Wonderland’
and ‘Neverland’, fitted with playground toys; and even the up-to-date amenities in the first-class ‘stateroom toilet’
are considered worthy of inclusion in this record.
Manuscript notes in pencil on the mounts beneath the photographs, matching the captions later stencilled in black
below, are testament that these two albums were compiled with much care and consideration, most likely as a
presentation gift. It is unlikely that a similarly extensive set of images exists in such a format.
Having changed hands and been renamed several times, the ship was finally broken up in early 2010.

RARE DOUBLE PEEPSHOW

95 [THAMES TUNNEL PEEPSHOW]. PERSPECTIVISCHE ANSICHT DES TUNNEL
UNTER DER THEMSE / VUE PERSPECTIVE DU TUNNEL SOUS LA TAMISE. [Germany] circa
1830. £ 2,850

Hand-coloured etching concertina-folding peepshow, with five cut-out sections, the front-face measures 225 × 150 mm with two
peepholes; the peepshow extends to approximately 600 mm; housed in original blue paper slip-case; the upper cover with two engraved
labels.

An unusually fine copy of a rare double peepshow of the Thames Tunnel. The card slip-case carries two labels
providing the two titles as above. The (maker’s?) monogram (‘JMB’) within a small shield, appears on both. 
The front-face is almost entirely covered by pink paper, with a black border and ‘eyelashes’ round the two oval-
shaped peepholes. Each peephole is equipped with shutters that open when the peepshow is extended. 
The first cut-out for the upper peepshow consists of a view on a quay, and the subsequent ones and the back-board
show shipping on the river. The first cut-out for the lower peepshow shows the staircases for pedestrians and has
two pointing men in the right hand bore. Pedestrians, equestrians, and vehicles make their way through the Tunnel.
Triumphant Bore 151.
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96 [THAMES TUNNEL PEEPSHOW]. THE TUNNEL UNDER THE RIVER THAMES
[London]: ‘Published by Azulay, Thames Tunnel’ 1850s. £ 450

Wood-engraved on yellow paper and crudely hand-coloured concertina peepshow; with two cut-out sections, and a back panel; the front-
face measures 190 × 115 mm with two peepholes and a circular engraving on yellow paper on light maroon base, showing the tunnel
tunnel below and a view of Wapping above; the peepshow extends to approximately 500 mm; folding into the discarded cloth boards of
volume Lardner’s Cabinet Cyclopeadia with printed text on the front paste down.

One of the last souvenirs to be produced on Brunel’s Tunnel. By the 1850s the novelty had begun to wane and the
souvenirs likewise became fewer and started to lack the quality of their predecessors. 
Azulay in his text mentions that the Wapping side has ‘a splendid Diorama, and a Pianoforte, played by a small
steam engine. The Saloon of Arts, for taking portraits, is placed in the Rotherhide shaft … On the 25th of March in
each year (the anniversary of the opening of the Tunnel) a Fancy fair is held, being the only place in the world
where such an amusement can take place under the bed of a mighty river.’
Triumphant Bore 167.

BY ELIZABETH GASKELL’S  TEACHER?

97 [THOMSON, Katherine]. ROSABEL, A Novel, in Three Volumes. By the Authoress of
Constance. London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green, and Longman, 1835. £ 950

FIRST EDITION, ASSOCIATION COPY. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], 309, [1] blank; [iv], 309, [1]; [iv], 376; a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spines ruled in gilt, with contrasting morocco labels lettered and
numbered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very desirable copy, inscribed ‘To William John Thomson, from the authoress’ at head of
half-title of volume I, and with ‘W.J. Thomson’ written in same hand at head of half-titles of vol’s II & III; armorial bookplate
initialled W.W.T. [William Thomas Thomson - see below] on front pastedown of each volume.

Scarce first edition of the second novel by Katherine Thomson, better remembered for her historical biographies.
‘A good beginning to a book is a good sign; and had we not been prepared to anticipate a superior novel from “the
authoress of Constance,” the opening to Rosabel would have taught us to expect it. Nor will the reader be
disappointed. Most of the best qualities of this species of composition are illustrated in the work before us. An
acute appreciation of human nature, a sufficient knowledge of life, vivacity in description and a power to combine
the whole into an interesting narrative, are the sure recommendations of Rosabel’ (The Literary Gazette, 1835, p. 306).
The author, Katherine Thomson (1797–1862) was an English writer, known as a novelist and historian. She was the
seventh daughter of Thomas Byerley of Etruria, Staffordshire, a nephew by marriage and sometime partner and
manager of the pottery works of Josiah Wedgwood. Before her marriage Katherine had taught for nine years with
her sisters Maria, Anne and Jane Margaret Byerley at their school in Warwickshire. Afterwards she and her husband
were still closely involved, letters and advice flew to and fro and they took pupils on holidays to Belgium,
Switzerland and France. It is interesting to note that at this time Elizabeth Gaskell attended the school, and very
likely was taught, or at least known to Katherine Thomson. In 1820 she married the physician Anthony Todd
Thomson, as his second wife. During their residence in London, for some of the time at Hinde Street, Marylebone,
she and her husband assembled an artistic and literary circle, among their earlier friends being Thomas Campbell
(poet), David Wilkie (artist), James Mackintosh, Francis Jeffrey, Lord Jeffrey, and Lord Cockburn. Later, in Welbeck
Street, they saw much of Thackeray, Robert Browning, and also of Lord Lytton, who became a close friend.
Provenance: The work is inscribed by the author to her brother in law William John Thomson (1771-1845) and
thence by decent to William Thomas Thomson of Innerleithen, Peebleshire (1813-1883) who has affixed his
bookplate to each volume.
The recipient William John Thomson was born in Savannah, Georgia to a Scottish-American loyalist. He left
America as a child, coming to London where he learned to paint and from 1795 he exhibited at the Royal Academy.
Upon moving to Edinburgh, he married Helen Colhoun on 12 May 1797. His portrait subjects appear to be men
and women from the emerging middle classes, including those in literary circles – this was possibly due to his family
connection with the novelist Elizabeth Gaskell, whom he painted in 1832 when she was in Manchester. In 1829,
after a long and successful career as a miniaturist, he was made an academician of the Royal Scottish Academy.
Having started his studio in London he worked in Edinburgh from the late eighteenth century, where he died in
1845.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at Illinois.

IN PRAISE OF SNUFF

98 [TOBACCO/SNUFF]. IL CAVALIER DEL NASO. Poemetto di noto Autore Milanese. Per il
Graziosi, Stampatore e Librajo in Venezia. 1768. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. XXX; with attractive vignette on title; expert repair to corner of title and throughout (not affecting the
text), otherwise a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in contemporary, possibly original, stiff wraps, light rubbing to extremities,
otherwise a very good copy.

First and only edition of this anonymous satirical poem on the subject of snuff and tobacco, apparently by “a
famous milanese author”, whose identity we have been unable to ascertain, although Melzi does note a similar work,
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Il Cavalier del Dente, which appeared the previous year, and is attributed to Gaetano del Hoyo. The work sings the
praises of snuff, by means of which the chaste nose will sniff out bliss, and includes a dedication “all ordine
chiarissimo di tutte quante le tabacchiere”.
Not in Melzi; OCLC records just one copy only, at the New York Public Library.

99 [TOYNBEE, Captain Henry]. SAILOR’S INSTITUTE. Proceedings of a public meeting held in
Calcutta. [Calcutta] Printed by Saunders and co., No 23, Loll Bazaar. [1863]. £ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 28; drop-head title; stab sewn as issued, a desirable presentation copy from Henry Toynbee to
“Woodfield Eagels Esq. Ship Hotspur. Christmas 1863”.

First edition, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, of this report of proceedings consisting mainly of Captain
Toynbee’s address pointing out the dangers “for the gratification of the lowest tendencies of their nature” to which
British seamen - referred to collectively as “Jack” - are exposed when they go on shore in Calcutta. He recommends
the provision of a Sailors’ Institution “with cricket, quoit, and skittle grounds attached”, equipped also with a
library, lecture room, swimming pool and where light food and non-alcoholic drinks can be had.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

100 [TRADE CARD]. HARWOOD, HATTER, HOSIER & GLOVER Opposite Pembroke college,
Cambridge Sells all sorts of gentlemen’s Hats, Hose & Gloves, on the most reasonable Terms NB. from
Mr Cunningham, St James’s Street, London. circa 1800. £ 125

Engraved by ‘Barnes & Co. Coventry Strt.’ 

101 [TRADE CARD]. ALLAM, WATCH MAKER, No. 119 New Bond Street, London circa 1820.
£ 125

Perpetual calendar for inserting into a watch case 

102 [TRADE CARD]. George Richmond Collis & Co. Birmingham. MANUFACTURERS OF
ARTICLES IN THE HIGHEST CLASS OF THE ARTS, IN GOLD, SILVER PLATED AND OR
MOLU. [Birmingham, c. 1838]. £ 350

Engraved trade card (13.5 × 17.5 cm), the recto with a view of Church Street, including the premises; the verso with a local map and
the main hotels and buildings in the immediate vicinity. 

An unusually large and fine Birmingham trade card. - Sir Edward Thomason was the originator of the business after
working for Mathew Boulton. In 1835 George Richmond Collis bought the company and continued at 28 Church
Street until the site was sold for redevelopment in 1868.
It is interesting that the card still advertises Thomason ‘Medal Dies Illustrative of the Holy Scriptures’ and forty
eight ‘Dies for the Medals of the Elgin Marbles’. Other items include ‘or molu candelabra and lamps’ button, brass
and bronze staircases, papier mache, jewellery, pearls, diamonds and gems; they also ran to money exchange both
English and foreign and firearms. The verso of the card describes that their showroom included a 21 foot replica of
the Warwick Vase; bronze statue of ‘His Late Majesty’ [William IV?] and a ‘Shield in honour of the Duke of
Wellington’s Victories.’ The card ends by remarking that ‘Mr George Richmond Collis is Vice Consul for France,
Russia, Spain, Portugal &c with the privilege of granting Passports to Persons visiting France & its Dominions.’
Clearly a man of parts!
In 1828 Collis moved to Cambridge Street, Birmingham and opened another branch at 130 Regent Street, London.
Latterly the business was absorbed by S.W. Smith & Co in 1888.

CONVENTIONAL ROLES

103 TREVELYAN, Sir George Otto. THE LADIES IN PARLIAMENT and other pieces.
Republished with additions and annotations… Cambridge: Deighton, Bell, and Co., 1869. £ 75

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 196; lightly dust-soiled in places, otherwise clean throughout; in the original publisher’s cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, minor chipping at head and tail, but still a good copy; with the bookplate of the Gladstone Library, National
Liberal Club on front pastedown and with their small stamp on title, preface and final page.

First edition of The Ladies in Parliament ‘composed during the great agitation which followed the rejection of Mr.
Gladstone’s Reform Bill of 1866’ (p. 3). Ladies here given only to supporting their menfolk, or rather wondering
why they are so distracted over happenings in parliament. In fact considering the date of the work being the same as
Mill’s Subjection of Women there is a complete absence of anything but conventional roles.
Other pieces include ‘Horace at the University of Athens’, ‘The Cambridge Dionysia: a classic dream’, ‘The Dawk
Bungalow; or is his appointment Pucka?’ and ‘A holiday among some old friends’. 
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104 [UNDERTAKER - TRADE CARD]. WILLIAM COUSINS, MERCER AND UNDERTAKER,
High Street, Maidstone. circa 1810. £ 125

engraved for by Barnes, sc., Coventry Street, London 

HOW TO MAKE A VALENTINE

105 [VALENTINE] VALENTINE’S DAY OR QUIZZES FOR THE POST, containing Acrostics
for the use of Ladies and Gentlemen who wish to learn The Art of Making Love. London: Printed for the
Booksellers circa 1840. £ 225

8vo, pp. 24 hancloured frontispiece caracature; original orange wrappers, somewhat oxidized.

106 VALLES, Jules and LANÇON, Auguste André. LA RUE A LONDRES. Édition Ornée de
Vingt-Deux Eaux-Fortes Et de Nombreux Dessins par A. Lançon. Paris. G. Charpentier et Cie. 1884.

£ 650
LIMITED EDITION NO 276 OF 600 COPIES. Folio [313 x 444 mm.], pp. [vi], 306 [2] ; title-page printed in red and
black, 22 original etchings on papier de Hollande and numerous text illustrations, including a number of full page with blank versos,
presented as pits, but contained within the pagination. Title-page in black and red; small light dampstain at bottom of gutter to the first
few gatherings, some slight spotting in places; original and crimson-stamped pale blue-grey cloth uncut.

Published twelve years after the appearance of Gustave Dore’s London, nothing seems to have has changed. La Rue
a Londres presents Dore’s same dreadful nether world of poverty, depravity, drunkenness, disease and malnutrition,
numbing hopelessness and despair, as author and artist conduct the reader through the courts and alleys, the
workhouses and casual wards, the opium dens, the Docks and the doss-houses; and past the street sleepers,
entertainers, street arabs, beggars, and the followers of livelihoods so precarious that they only just fall short of
begging. And following Dore, Valles and Lançon have chapters devoted to the English Workhouse, drink as the
curse of the English working class contrasted with the Derby, the English at home, the English Sunday, Soho, the
English Woman, Drury Lane, the British Museum, the Docks, Billingsgate, Sport, Wapping, Petticoat Lane and
other less disturbing topics, all graphically illustrated to produce a vivid picture of later Victorian London, somehow
still scarcely changed from the London of Henry Mayhew. 
Of the 600 numbered copies published, the text of the first fifty was on Whatman paper, with two pulls of each
etching, one on Whatman before letters, the other on Dutch paper; while the second fifty were on Japan paper,
likewise with two impressions of the etchings, one on Japan paper before letters, the other on Dutch paper. The
balance of copies including the present copy, are on vellum paper, the etchings printed on Dutch paper. Many of
the etchings depict human beings in dim, confined or otherwise fearful places, or are set at night, at dusk, or at
dawn. Their sombreness and the use of chiaroscuro for dramatic effect eloquently reflect the misery of their
subjects. not far removed from Goya’s work.
‘Auguste Lançon (1836-1887) was the son of a joiner and was apprenticed to a lithographer in St-Claude. He then
studied at the École des Beaux-Arts in Lyons and finally went to Paris, where he studied under Picot. He entered
the Ambulances de la Presse (field hospital service) in 1870 and served as a sergeant in a foot battalion. He sided
with the Commune, was almost shot and spent six months in the prison camp in Satory. Finally acquitted by court-
martial, he was able to begin work again. In 1877 he followed the Russian army during the Balkan campaign as a
correspondent for the publication l’Illustration.
‘He made his debut at the Paris Salon in 1861 under the name André Lançon, and continued to appear under that
name in the catalogues until 1870. It was not until after 1872 that he appeared under the christian name Auguste,
which confused some biographers who thought that there were two different artists. His admiration for Barye led
him to the study of animals. While contributing to various newspapers he worked assiduously at the Jardin des
Plantes (botanical gardens). He painted battles and animals, but was also known as a remarkable engraver and
draughtsman’ (Benezit).

107 VARIN, Amedee. LES PAPILLONS. Metamorphoses terrestres des peuples de l’air, texte par
Eug. Nus et Antony Meray Paris: Gabriel de Gonet, 1852. £ 1,950

Two volumes, 4to, pp. [iv], 232; [4]; [iv], 258, [4]; 35 hand coloured engraved plates, some spotting as usual; tissue guards more
heavily foxed in places; contemporary red morocco backed cloth, spine in compartments, lettered and decorated in gilt, gilt edges.

The series of thirty-five engravings illustrate human figures richly costumed and anthropomorphized by the
addition of wings from particular insect species. The figure are each placed in an appropriate ‘natural’ setting, and
clearly imitate the style of Grandville. 
Amédée Varin (1818-1883) was a draughtsman, painter and engraver who had, prior to this work being published,
worked together with Jean-Ignace Grandville (1803-1847). It is probably not surprising that the baroque nature of
Varin’s illustrations reflect some considerable influence of his predecessor.
Carteret III, p. 452; OCLC: 3394750.
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COMPREHENSIVE

108 [WARWICKSHIRE]. WHITE, Francis & Co. FRANCIS WHITE & CO.’S HISTORY,
GAZETTEER AND DIRECTORY OF WARWICKSHIRE, Comprising General Surveys of the
County, and Separate Historical, Statistical and Topographical Descriptions … and a special article on the
Geology of Warwickshire. Sheffield, Francis White & Co., 1874. £ 150

Large thick 8vo, pp. [4], x, 9 - 1432, publisher’s half calf, spine lettered gilt by T. Bushill, Cow Lane, Steam Works, Coventry;
upper inner joint sprung and separated from the text block.

Third edition of White’s comprehensive gazetteer of Warwickshire as interesting for the short histories of the key
towns and cities as it is for the lists of trades folk, local residents and topographical details. Covers Warwick,
Coventry, Tamworth and a whole host of smaller settlements. 
Although the title-page states that this is published “with a large coloured sheet map of the county” there is no
evidence of such a map ever having been bound in. Presumably, as was often the case, copies would have been
offered originally both with or without the map and possibly even in a variety of bindings. 

A VICTORIAN COLLECTION

109 [WEST SUSSEX]. A COMPENDIOUS AND PRIVATELY COMPILED ALBUM of printed
texts and images in different techniques relating to West Sussex. [No place], n. d. [c. 1880 - 1895]. £ 450

Large 4to, [161] album leaves with printed text, photos and engravings [19 left blank]; a few leaves cut out and reinserted, a few stubs,
one leaf with lower half cut away; in good condition in contemporary green pebble-grain cloth; spine lettered in gilt Western Sussex,
front cover with gilt-stamped initials A.W. within ornamental framework; light wear to to extremities, rebacked, preserving the original
spine.

The collection opens with the dissected and pasted down leaves of Mardon’s Popular Guide for Worthing and the
Neighbourhood with Useful Road Map for Visitors, Showing Towns, Villages, Roads, Railways, &c. Published at the West Sussex
Stationery and General Stores. (H. W. Mardon’s) [12mo, cover title, 31 leaves, 2 illustrations in the text, the lithographic
folding map measuring 490 x 620, linen-backed, bound in at the end of this album]. The collector could paste the
initial 12 leaves of this little undated guide book onto the mounts and still have a continuous text, as the versos of
these leaves contain merely advertisements. The guide book itself is extremely rare, we were not able to locate it in
Copac or the British Library.
In-between the printed leaves are bound one lithographic plate of Funeral Vessels … found at Worthing in 1845, drawn
by Maria Dixon, the steel-engraving Arundel Castle by William Daniell, one lithography of the interior of Saint
Nicholas Church, one printed leaf in 4to on Arundel Castle and photographic albumen prints of Broadwater
Church, Arundel High Street, Keep of Arundel Castle, a View from the Keep, Swanbame Lake (2 views), Dairy
House St. Nicholas Church (3 views) and Saint Phillips Church (5 views on 4 leaves). This is followed by a press
cutting of an 5-column article headed Upper Norwood Athenaeum mounted on both sides of one sheet, an engraving
from the The Gentleman’s Magazine of September 1794 depicting remains of Torkington Priory and the vessel that
contained the heart of Sir Henry Sidney, dated 1586. Before the album continues with the leaves of Mardon’s Popular
Guide on the neighbourhood of Worthing in alphabetical order (this time a few leaves had to be laid in, because the
text is on both sides), there are two photos and four engravings (on three sheets) of Amberley Castle, and one
engraving of the interior of Amberley Church. Ensuing are two engraved views of Bognor (one on a re-inserted
mounting sheet and with a white-washed sky, apparently for reproduction), 2 lithographs by Niggs of Climping, and
Steyning Church, architectural details of Steyning Church, drawn in 1807 by John Carter, and a little engraving,
dated 1821 of the same church. Four sheets contain engravings relating to Chichester and Wiston Park and Wiston
House. Engravings of Halnaker House, West Hampnet Church, Ferring Church, Goring, a mill building near
Rowdell in the parish of Washington, and views of the park of Muntham Court taken from Gardener’s Chronicle
follow before a newspaper article titled The Goodwood Meeting from the Standard of 1884. There are two more of
Nigg’s Sussex Churches (Lancing and Parham), an 1820 engraving of Petworth House, followed by an engraved
bucolic lane near Petworth. The next engravings in this collection are of Michelgrove, Shoreham (2), Bramer
Church, Poynings Church (2 views from one plate) and Littlehampon Church, which is the last illustration within
the guide book.
One calligraphic manuscript leaf, written on both sides, ruled and ornamented in red, an excerpt from Dallaway’s
Western Sussex and a newspaper article on Antiquities found in Sussex from theWest Sussex Gazette of 1893, separate the
leaves of the guide book from the next dissected and laid in work: the 1820 edition of Samuel Lysons’s Account of the
Remains of a Roman Villa (London, T. Bensley, 1820). The book consists of 37 pages, one partly hand-coloured plan
and five hand-coloured plates. One additional archaeological hand-coloured engraved plate by Lysons and one
double-page size engraved plan of the same villa (not called for in the List of Plates) are interspersed.
The final part of the album is made up of engravings of Shermanbury Place, a plan of Roman Remains at Duncton
from 1812, a lithographic facsimile of a drawing of Cowdray House of 1785, a tipped-in review of a work on
Cowdray House by Mrs. C. Cowdrell in the Athenaeum of 1884, and one page of an early 19th-century book with an
engraved text illustration of Cowdray House, a three-column article on the annual meeting and excursion of the
Sussex Archaeological Society, a small engraved view of Horsham and two tipped-in illustrated leaves from The Art
Journal on Warnham Court, engravings of Southwick Church, and Petworth House (foxed), followed by a double
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page of five illustrations and a paper cutting from the Illustrated Sporting and Dramatic News from 1888 on Bosham,
with a loosely inserted engraving showing Westmeston Church and Chillington Chapel. This is followed by two
engravings illustrating Kedbroke and Battle Abbey, each on one leaf. After a few blanks and one small inserted
engraving of Battle Abbey a two-column newspaper article on Antiquities found in Sussex dated 1893 in manuscript,
concludes this album.
At the same time charming and informative, this collector’s album on the local history and topography of West
Sussex is a good example of late Victorian antiquarianism and pastime.

110 [WEST, Benjamin]. [M’QUIN, Ange Denis]. CHRIST REJECTED, Catalogue of the Picture
representing the above subject; together with sketches of other scriptural subjects. London, Reynell, 1814.

£ 95
8vo, pp. 15; disbound. 

The pictures were on exhibition at: ‘The Room, formerly the Royal Academy, No.125 Pall Mall, opposite Market-
Lane.’ This was West’s 50th annual exhibition. - There is another edition with the title A description of the picture,
Christ rejected, printed for the author by T. H. Coe, without the final three pages describing The Subject of Sketches, by
Mr. West. The Abbé M’Quin (or Macquin, 1756-1823), of Scottish descent, was born in France and up to the
Revolution professor of rhetoric and belles-lettres. He had to flee the country and settled in Hastings, were he
taught himself English and began to sell topographical drawings of the surrounding scenery, before becoming
heraldic draughtsman to the King of England. His taste in art made him some sort of advisor to several collectors
and he wrote a couple of books and published in journals. 
OCLC records copies at Harvard, Marquette University, Cambridge, the V&A and the Frick Museum.

‘NO WOMAN SHOULD BE WITHOUT THIS IMPORTANT WORK’

111 WHADCOAT, Gordon Cuming. EVERY WOMAN’S OWN LAWYER. London: T. Fisher
Unwin, 1907. £ 400

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 285, [5] adverts (final advertisment on rear pastedown); occasional light spotting, otherwise clean
throughout; in the original black publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered in gilt, light surface wear and rubbing to extremities,
but still a very good copy, with a ownership signature of ‘Miss Edith Birkin, Jan 6th 1913’ on front free endpaper. 

Scarce first edition of Every Woman’s Own Lawyer, explaining ‘in simple, untechnical language, the central principles
of every branch of law women specially desire to know’ (contemporary advertment)
Whadcoat (1873-1931) became a solicitor from 1896 and worked mainly out of his office at 110 Cannon St. in the
City of London. He first lived at Islington where a Street named after him partly due to his influence on the
clearance there of slums. His books include His Lordship’s Whim (1901), Rosamond’s Morality (1905), The Balance
(1906).
‘Now that women enjoy almost equal rights with men, it is remarkable that there should he no legal treatise written
especially in women’s interests. Besides being remarkable, it is a little unfair. Women are excluded from the
administration and profession of the law, they are excluded from Parliament, they are even precluded from assisting
to appoint the men who shall govern them. The consequence of this rigid boycott is that all legal works are written
by men for men, and in a phraseology comprehensible only after that practical familiarity with legal matters which
women have no facilities for acquiring. Yet a woman may no more plead ignorance of the law than may a man.
There are numerous matters, particularly between husband and wife, in which the interests of the sexes must
inevitably conflict; there are many other matters, chiefly of a domestic nature, in which the woman alone is
concerned. In all such things it will be the writer’s aim to so assist the woman that she may, when occasion arises,
know how to act independently in her own interests’ (preface).
After his introduction on the ‘Progress of Women’s Rights’, the author and solicitor Whadcoat sets out his work
over 24 chapters, offering advice to women on such matters as dealing with governesses, shopping, children,
marriage, divorce, wills, cheques, lodgers, houses and county courts.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, Oxford and Cambridge, and three more in North America, at
Missouri, Cincinnati and Temple.

HIGH LIFE AND LOW LIFE

112 WIGHT, John and CRUIKSHANK, George, illustrator. MORNINGS AT BOW STREET,
London, Charles Baldwyn, 1824. £ 285

FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE. 8vo, pp. xii, 273, [2], adverts., 21 wood-engraved plates by George Cruikshank, dark
green morocco gilt by Riviere, spine faded, gilt top.

Wright scoured police reports for his source material from which he could generate ‘pictures of what is passing in
the streets,’ ‘the phraseology of the vulgar,’ ‘secrets of low, and now and then high life’ all for the pleasure of
consumers who might enjoy these with their ‘potted beef and buttered toast.’ 
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The work is chiefly remembered today for the series of finely wrought illustrations by George Cruikshank although
the text is worth exploring too for the distilled sensationalism it gave to polite society.
Cohn 844.

A LAUGH AT THE SABBATARIAN MOVEMENT’S  EXPENSE

113 [WIGHT, John] & George CRUIKSHANK. SUNDAY IN LONDON. Illustrated in Fourteen
Cuts by George Cruikshank, and a few words by a friend of his; with a Copy of Sir Andrew Agnew’s Bill.
London: Effingham Wilson, 88, Royal Exchange. 1833. £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 105, [1] imprint; with engraved frontispiece, ten engraved plates, and three engravings in the text;
in contemporary red half morocco, decorated spine, gilt, gilt top.

First edition, of this entertaining sketch of London on a Sunday, by Cruikshank’s friend John Wight as it was and
how it could be. 
The purpose of Cruickshank and Wight was to highlight the absurdity of Sir Andrew Agnew’s strenuous attempt at
have a Bill pressed through Parliament that forbade any work on a Sunday, excepting that is for menial servants, any
public entertainment or indeed any transportation, or any markets or indeed anything that the ‘Lower Orders’
would find a necessity to well being! 
‘It was after Agnew’s election, in 1832, that the Sabbath movement began to attract public attention, mainly through
the efforts of an English association, the Lord’s Day Society. When it was resolved to secure parliamentary support
for the protection of the Lord’s day, Agnew in 1832 took charge of the movement. A committee of the House of
Commons was appointed to procure information on the facts of the case, and a bill introduced to achieve the
desired ends. Agnew’s bill prohibited all open labour on Sunday, excepting works of necessity and mercy. He
encountered intense and varied opposition on account of the thoroughgoing nature of his bill, but he firmly refused
to modify it. The bill was introduced on four occasions, eventually being read a second time in 1837. The clauses
were about to be discussed in committee when William IV’s death caused a dissolution of parliament. Agnew was
defeated in Wigton burghs in 1837 and no further attempt was made to pursue the movement in parliament.’
(DNB)
Helpfully a copy of Agnew’s ‘Bill’ is reprinted as an appendix to the work.
Cohn 846.

TWO WITCHES REPRIEVED

114 WILKIE, John. A SERMON PREACHED AT MID-CALDER, ON THURSDAY, JANUARY
14TH, 1720. Being a Congregational fast in that place. By Mr. John Wilkie, Minister of the Gospel at
Uphall. Edinburgh: Printed by Mr. James M’Euen and Company, and are to be sold at his Shop on the
North-Side of the Street a little below the Cross, 1720. £ 550

12mo, pp. [1-2] 3-35 [1] blank; outer leaves soiled, small wormhole running through all leaves without loss; soiled disbound; inscribed
on title ‘John Lee.’ John Lee, (1779–1859), Church of Scotland minister, university principal, and bibliomaniac.

A rare example of a Sermon directed to a congregation that included two women accused of witchcraft.
‘The first part of the sermon is a sound enough exhortation to lead a moral and religious life…. But in the second
part there is an address to the two persons who had confessed that they were “guilty of this Wickedness,” namely of
having “taken on with the Devil, to serve and obey him,” which shows what a real belief the minister and his
audience and the accused must have had in the reality of it. The belief was evidently so sincere that, while one may
wonder at the delusion and be appalled by the consequences of it, one may respect the earnestness of the man’s
endeavours to do his best for all concerned’ (Ferguson). 
The sermon recalls the fictional representation of such events as described in John Buchan’s Witchwood and James
Hogg’s The Brownie of Bodsbeck and The Private Memoirs and Confessions of a Justified Sinner. Wilkie’s Sermon reveals the
undercurrent of such popular belief then existing amongst Calvinists in Scotland and still prevalent at the end of the
seventeenth and beginning of the eighteenth centuries. Indeed, although in the Torphichen case the so called
witches were reprieved, it is salutary to recall that the last execution in Scotland for witchcraft took place two years
after Wilkie’s sermon.
ESTC records two copies only at the University of Glasgow [Ferguson’s copy] and the National Library of
Scotland. See. Ferguson, James. Bibliographical Notes on the Witchcraft Literature of Scotland papers of the Edinburgh
Bibliographical Society, Vol. III p. 112 No. 163; Summers, Montague The Geography of Witchcraft 1927 p. 248.

‘PRIDE,  POMP,  AND CIRCUMSTANCE’

115 [WINDSOR]. THE INSTALLATION OF THE KNIGHTS OF THE GARTER IN THE
CHAPEL OF ST. GEORGE, WINDSOR. With a View of the Choir. Interior View of Cathedral and
Collegiate Buildings. Drawn and etched by I.R. Thompson. Published by Charles Essex, Wells Street,
Grays Inn Road, London, [c. 1830]. £ 1,750
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Concertina-folding etched, aquatinted and hand-coloured peepshow, with seven cut-out sections; front-face measuring 149 × 112 mm; he
peepshow extends, by paper bellows to approximately 690 mm; front face a little worn and spotted, internally fresh and bright; original
defective slip-case with engraved and hand-coloured label with a view of the exterior of the chapel; housed in a custom-made cloth box. 

The front-face provides the title as above, a view of the entrance, and the artist’s name and publisher’s details. The
doors recede when the peepshow is extended. The peepshow itself consists of a view of the installation ceremony,
looking West. Members of the order meet at Windsor Castle every June for the annual Garter Service. After lunch
in the State Apartments in the Upper Ward of the Castle they process on foot, wearing their robes and insignia,
down to St George’s Chapel where the service is held. If any new members have been admitted to the Order they
are installed at the service.
The artist is very probably James Roberts Thompson (c. 1799-c.1845) a pupil and assistant of John Britton, the
architectural topographer. In 1807 he was employed to survey Henry VII’s Chapel at Westminster in connection
with a proposed restoration and exhibited fairly regularly at the Royal Academy until 1843. A similar peepshow The
Coronation in the Abbey of St Peter’s Westminster, of His Majesty King William IVth and Queen Adelaide of 1831 is also
credited to Thompson, and would appear to support our attribution.
Gestetner-Hyde 218.

STUDIO SALE

116 WINT, Peter de. CATALOGUE OF THE WHOLE OF THE BEAUTIFUL WORKS Of that
unrivalled and highly respected Artist in Water Colours, Peter de Wint, Esq, Deceased: Which (by Order
of the Executrix) Will be Sold by Auction, by Messrs. Christie and Manson, at their Great Room, 8, King
Street, St. James’s Square, On Wednesday, May 22, 1850, And Two following Days, And on Monday, May
27, 1850, And following Day, at One o’clock Precisely. [London: Printed by W. Clowes and Sons, 14,
Charing Cross. 1850. £ 450

Small 4to, pp. 26; stitched as issued, some slight dust soiling with remains of wrapper adhered to final page.

Peter De Wint (1784-1849) was of Dutch extraction although his father had been born in America. In 1802 he came
under the tutelage of John Raphael Smith, the pastellist and engraver. Here he met and became the fellow pupil of
William Hilton, the future historical painter, whose sister he was to marry in 1810. In 1807 De Witt and Hilton
entered as students of the Royal Academy during the keepership of Fuseli and his progress enabled him to have
three works exhibited at the Royal Academy, two being views in Staffordshire, and one in the neighbouring county
of Derbyshire. In the same year he exhibited at the Society of Water Colour Painters and is chiefly remembered and
admired for his watercolours.
De Wint’s output was almost exclusively British scenery, and he is known to have travelled abroad only once, to
Normandy. The sale catalogue is recording this excursion only in ‘Lot 488b A sketch-book, in Normandy.’
The first day of the five -ay sale included 129 lots of views, mainly in sepia, that reflect his oeuvre and include works
depicting Carisbrooke, Felpham, Somerset, Westmoreland, Bolton Abbey, Cumberland, ‘Switzerland’ which must
be a wrong attribution or a fantasy picture, Lincolnshire, Nottingham, Ulswater, The Thames, Derbyshire, in fact
everywhere the length and breath of Britain. The lotting of the sale looks somewhat rough and ready with some lots
thrown into odd juxtapositions as in lot 7 ‘Yorkshire; and Paddington Canal.’ The Second day continues with better
quality work with lots 130- 236 subtitled ‘Sketches from nature - In colour.’ The Third and Fourth days, this time
subtitled ‘Coloured Sketches, from Nature’ takes the sale up to 448e with 448a-e containing De Wint’s sketch
books, of Wales, Shropshire, Westmoreland and - as mentioned before - Normandy. The last day of sale with lots
449-493 included the most valuable paintings coming under the auctioneer’s hammer. These items were sold framed
and - to emphasise their quality - the catalogue for this last day of sale was printed in small capitals. 
Lugt 19872.

WOMEN ON THE FRONT LINE

117 [WOMEN’S SICK AND WOUNDED CONVOY CORPS]. PROGRAMME OF
STRETCHER SQUAD COMPETITION… At the London Scottish Drill Hall… [London] Wednesday,
Dec. 6th, 1911. £ 125

ORIGINAL FLYER. Single leaf (232mm x 148mm) printed in green on green paper on recto only, a few minor marks, otherwise in
good original state. 

Rare original flyer for an event held by the Women’s Sick and Wounded Convoy Corps., which had been recently
founded by Mabel Stobart (1862-1954).
‘In 1907, in the midst of a war scare in London [Stobart] came to the conclusion that women were poorly prepared
in the event of an invasion and would achieve the vote only if they could demonstrate their ability to aid in the
national defence. To that end, she founded the Women’s Sick and Wounded Convoy Corps, intended to serve near
the field of battle as an emergency medical facility. It and Mrs Stobart saw their first service in the Balkan War in
1912 over the objections of the British Red Cross. She returned to the field in 1914, when she went to Belgium to
set up a field hospital; caught in the German invasion, she narrowly escaped being shot as a spy. Nevertheless, she
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promptly returned to Belgium at the request of the Belgian Red Cross to establish a hospital wholly staffed by
women’ (http://www.st-andrews.ac.uk/~histweb/modhist/degroot/women/stobart.html).

118 ZANOTTO, Francesco. PINACOTECA VENETA OSSIA RACCOLTA DEI MIGLIORI
DIPINTI DELLE CHIESE DI VENEZIA. Venice, Giuseppe Grimaldo 1858. £ 150

FIRST EDITION. 2 volumes, 4to, ff. [vi], 155, [1, index]; [iv], 150, [1 index], 96 engraved outlines plates (including some
double-page), vignettes on titles and numerous extremely fine vignettes in the text, a few by Raphael Morghen, several by Francesco
Novelli; occasionally lightly spotted; English full brown pebble morocco, c. 1870, blind-tooled in a restrained manner, spines plainly gilt
lettered, inner dentelles gilt, marbled endpapers, top-edge gilt, rest untrimmed; lightly rubbed; contemporary bookplates of Edward
Cheney inside front covers, 20th-century bookplates of Sibylla Jane Flower on opposite endpapers.

Zanotto produced a number of fancy books with high production values, probably for tourists; this is one of his
rarest works, rarely met with. Raphael Morghen (1758-1833) was one of the best line engravers of Italy. His
distinctive technique was to bend the hatching lines in order to shape the outline, or to work without any outline at
all. Either Zanotto or Grimaldo must have bought the old copperplates used here.
Provenance: Edward Cheney (1803-1884) was a watercolour painter, art historian and collector, whose various
collections were sold via auction in 1885 and 1886. ‘During his time in Italy, Cheney formed a collection of pictures
and works of art, later housed at Badger Hall and at 4 Audley Square, London. He had a fine library (sold by
Sothebys in June 1886) and owned superb drawings, Rembrandt etchings, bronzes, majolica, and furniture. His
picture collection, chiefly of the Venetian school, was remarkable for its concentration, unknown at that time, on
Tiepolo, including a vast number of this artist’s oil sketches. His pioneering interest in Tiepolo led him also to
gather a large collection of his drawings, which filled twelve albums. He also patronized contemporary artists,
including Thomas Cromek and Dessoulavy. In 1851 Cheney began to act as unofficial consultant to the trustees of
the National Gallery about the quality and availability of pictures in Italy, sometimes contradicting the purchases
proposed by the critic John Ruskin. His London collection was described by Gustav Friedrich Waagen in 1857, and
he was a member of the Burlington Fine Arts Club’ (Oxford DNB).
Sibylla Jane Flower is best known for the authorship of Debrett’s Stately Homes of Britain of 1982, and her
contributions to the Spectator.
UBCA p. 2182; OCLC locates only five copies in America, in the Getty, at University of Illinois, the Frick Museum,
the Clark Art Institute and in New York Public Library.
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